AGENDA
MEETING OF THE COMHONWEALTH thNEPﬂnTATIUH BOARD
Lynchburg, virginia
May 18, 1989

19:00 a.4.

1. Publliec Comment

2. Actian on Minutes of Mmeting of Harch 16, and April 24,
1ga9,

3. Action on Permits Issued and canceled from April 20, 1989
to Mey 17, 1989

1. Action on DPlscontinuance from the Secendary System, Bedford
County

5. Action on Additions, Abanduvnments or other changes in the
Secondary System from April 3, 1989 to April 2B, 1989

6. Action on Abandonmant in the Pripary System Cue to
Relocation Construction, Clarke -County

7. City Etreet Mileage
a. action on Hids Recelved April 25, 1949

9. Through Truck Restriction: Routes 641 and GBS
Hency County

Route &36 (Mine Road)
Spotaylvania County

10. 1982 surface Traneportation Assistance Act

11l. Consgultant Agreement: PRoute 23; Wise Caunty
Froject HU23-097-114,C508,R5628,B626
Bupplemerital Agreement 1
Thompson and Litten, Inc.
Engineering Services

Projeck EUUD-DEU-lDI—FE—lﬂl
County of Roanoke

Fr: Int. 1-81 E. of Roanoke
To: Rte. 220 5. of Roanoke
Harland Bartholomew Assoclates
Enginearing Services



1z2.

13.

14.

15.

Design:

Location
& Design:

Location
& Design:

Location
& Dasign:

Locatien
& Design:

Location
& Design:

ConveyanceEe:

Industrial Access:

Indngtrial Ancegs:

Alt. Route 5B {Coeburn Bypass)
Town of Cosburn/Wise County

Frod. 6058-097-114, C501

Fr: 0.64 Mi. BE. of W.C.L. Coeburn
Ta: 0.24 Mi. E. Little Tom Tunnel

Route 2% [Le= Highway)

Fairfax County/City of Fairfax

Prej. 0029-029-119,4501
0029-1%1-104,€C501

Fr: Rte. I-495 {Capital B=ltway)

To: Rte. 50 {Pairfax QCiccla)

Route 193, Fairfax County
Proj. 0193-029-511,cCH01

Fe: 0.11 Ki. E. Int. Route 674§
To: Int. Route £74

Route 360, Narthumberland County

Proj. 6380-065-104,c501

Fed. Proj. F=0356-2(104)

Fe: 0.45 Hi. E. Int. 200 {Purgess)

To: 3.39 MI. E. Int. Route 200 (Lillian}

Route 639, Rappahannock County
Proj. 163%-078-153,C501

Fr: Int. Route 211

To: 0.69 Ml. H. of Route 211

Route 5§72, Henry County
Proj. 0672-044-165,C502
Fr: 0.01 mi. N. Int. Houte 57
To: Q.38 Mi, N, Int, Route 57

Route 1, City of Alexlandria

Route 57, Patrick County

Route Alt. 58, Russell County

Route 60, Powhatan County

Route 119, Roancke County

Route 340. Page County {(0ld Rte. 815}

Bath County

Project O710-00B-151, NLI1

Bacova Guild, Ltd.

fPhase I - Millhoro Industrlal Park)

Fraderick County
Project 0669-034-217, NGO1
Butler Manufacturing Company



16.
17.

la.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23-

4.

Industrial Access: Hanovar County

(withdrawal) Froject 1314-042-267, K501
ALFIT Amarica, Inc.
{Lakeridge Park)

Industrial Access: Hanover County/Town of &shland
{Supplament) Project 9999-166-268,H501
rlarCcar Precieglion Preducts Group
{8action I - Ashland Businass Park)}

industrial Acceggs: Tazewell County
ipond Extension) Project 1219-092-330, M501
Wardell Industrial Pack
Tentative PY 1989-90 Annuval Budget
rentative Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike Budget, FY 198%-30

Tentative Powhite Parkway Extension Tell Road Budget,
FY 1989-90

Tentative Dulles Toll Rpad - Operations and Maintenance
Budget; F¥Y 1989-90

Tentative George P. Coleman Eridge Burgetl { Including Toll
Rate) F¥ 1989-90

1989-90 Tentative Allocations and 5iz Year Improvetent
Frogram [19B9-%0 - 1994-95)

Resolutlon Congenting to Annual Audit Procedures foc the
Route 28 Primary Highway Transportaticn Improvement
District

Regolutlion Dulles Toll Road — Fledging Net Revenues and
Ratifying and Confirming Memorandum of tinderstanding

Btate aid for Pubhliec Transporkation - FY90 Program of
Prajecte



25,
25,
27.

28.
29.

UMTA Section 9 - PYY0 Program of Projects
IMTA Section 18 - FPY S0 Program of Projects

Rail Industrial Access: Century Graphiecs Corporation
Fredecick County

A. Spith Bowman Distillery
Epotsylvania County

Hew Business

Ad{ourn



BINUTES
OF

HEEYING QF THE {CORMONNELLTH OF TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Lynchburg, virginia
May 18, 1989

Tha monthly meeting of the Commonweelth
Transportation Board was held at the Radisson Hotel
in Lynehburg, Virginia, on May 18, 1989 at 10:00 a.m.
The chaicman, Nc. Ray D. Pethtel, presided.

Presenkt: NMessrs. Pethtel, Bacon, Beyer,
Davidson, Howlette, Humphrays, Relly, Leafe, Malbon,
Mugeelwhite, Quicke, Bmalley and Waldman and
Mre. Einchelne.

Absent: Dr. Thomab.

Mayor Jimmy Bryan, Hayor of Lynchburg, welcomaed
the Board to the area. TFellowing his remarke,
Mr. Pethtel presented Mayor Brine with a Certificate
of Recognition signed by Governor Garald L. Baliles.
In conjunction with a national effort announced by
U.5. Department of Transpartation Secretary Bamuel
Skinner, Governor Baliles with this certificate hasg
designated May 1, 1989 ae Public Tranait and
Ridesharing Day in virginia.

Hr. Will Mays, Member of the Lynchburg Chamber
of Commerce, also welcomed the Board to Lynchburg.

Senator Elliot 8. Schawel, repregenting the 23rd
District, welcomed the Board and conveyed the degires
of the vitizens and representatives of the area to
see development of the Piadmont Corridor as gquickly
o5 poEsible.

Delegate Edward (Ted) R. Harris, Jr.,
represgnting the 23rd District, mlE¢ apoks to the
Board regarding development in the aren.

Reverand Jerry Falwell, 8c. spoks to the Boarzd
ragheding the development of the Piedmont Corridor
and urged the Board to consldar the raguest for a
limited access break on Routa 460.



hrlos8%

Mr. Pgthtel informed the Board of the request of
tve individuals te offer commenta during thim public
conment portion of the agenda regarding the Board’s
action taken at the March 16, 1989 mesting to
teinstate tolle on the Coleman Bridge sffactive
July 1, 1989. Mr. Pethtel also atated that a
regolution had bgen prepared and would be considered
during the meeting regarding this issue.

Mr. Pethtel reviewsd tha guidelines established
by the Board for comments by infividuals during the
puklic comment portion of the mpeting. HMr. Pethtel
acked that the Board anspend ths rules to allow
conments to he made regarding the reinstatement of
tolle on the Colesman Bridge. On motion of
Mr. Humphreys, seconded by Mrs. EKincheloe, the rules
were suspended to parmit comment on this issue.

Congrescman S9tanford E. Parrie, representing the
Bth Virginia Congresslgnal Dietrict, urged the Board
to reconsider ite decision regarding the
rainatatement of tolls on the Calaman Bridge. A copy
of Mr. Parris’ remarks is on file at the Dapartment
of Traneportation office in Richwmend.

Mr. Ben Garrett, representing the Cltizens faor
York River Bridge Progresg, alse asked for
reconkideration of the decision regarding the tslle
on the Coleman Bridgm.

On motion of My, RMuszelwhite, seconded by
Hr. Bmallaey, the minutee of the meetings of March 16,
1989 and April 20, 1989 were approved.

On motion of Mr. Mummelwhite, seconded by
Mr. Sualley, permite issuved and canceled Exom
April 20, 1989 to May 17, 1989, inclusive, as shown
by the records of the Department werze approved.

Moved By Mr. Nusselwhite, seconded by
Hr. Smalley, that

WHERERS, by proper resclution, the Board of
Supervigcre of Bedford County has raguested that a
certaln road which no longer asrves as a public
neceselty be discontinued as part of the Secondary
Syetem of Highways;



5/18/89

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that pursuant to
Eection 33,1-150 of the Code of Vvirginia of 1950, am
amended, the folleowing road is discontinued as part
of the Becondary System of Highways, effective this
date.

Bedford County - Rpoute 654 — From 0.06 mile Ragt
Rouke 655 to 0.14 mile Eagt of Route 655. 0.08 Mi.

Mobion cacried.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, saconded by
nr. Emalley, that the Board approve additiong,
abandonments and other changes to the Secondary
System from April 3, 198% to April 28, 1989,
in¢lusive, as= shoewn by the records of the Department.
Motion carriad.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, eeconded by
Kr. Smallsy, that

WHEHEAE, Route 50 in {larke County has besn
altered and reconstructad ag shpwn on plans for
Project 0050-021-101, ©-501; and

WHEREAS, two sectione of the old rpad ace no
longer necessary asz a public rodd or for pucrposes of
the State Bighway System, ag the naw road servee tha
same cltiazene as the old;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REEQLVED, that pursuant to
Section 23,1-148 of the Code of virginia of 1950, as
amended, ©0.15 mile of Route S50, Praoject 0050-021-101,
C-501 be abandon=d aes a part of, the Stake Eighway
Systen.

Motion carrisd.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by
¥r. Emalley, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportatian Board
is autheorlzed under Section 33.1-41.1 aof the Code of
virginia, as amended, to apprové payments to cities
ang tertain towna for satreet maintenance purpoges;
an



5/18,/89

WHEREAS, certain principal-mincr arterial roads
and/or collegtor=local ptreete within the corporate
limits of the Town of Luray are eligible for such
payment: and

WEBARS, under the antharity of Section 33.1-41.1,
ragquest is made by the Town of Luray, for maintenance
payments on local streets meeting the required
criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, 8HE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly
paynents to the Towvn ¢f Luray for leccal strasts be
increased by 0.42 centerline mile. This increase 18
a result of additione of local streets as described
on tabulation shaet nuabsred 1 for the Town of Luray
dated april 4, 1989, Tha tabulation sheets are on
Eile in the Department’s (Urkan Divigion,

The street net additions totaling 0,42
canterline mile increase the total mileage to 20.74
centerline miles of approved gtrests subject to
maintenance paymente.

Motion carried.

moved by Mr. Nusselwhite, asconded by M:r.
Smalley, that

WHEREAE, the Commenwealth Transpertaticon Board
iz muthorized under Section 33.l1=4)l.1 of the Code of
Virginim, az avended, to approve paymente to cities
and certain towns for street maintenance purposes}
and

WHEREAS, certaln prinecipal-minor arterial roads
andsar collector-local atreets within ths sorpsarate
linits of the City of Chesapeake are sligible for
auch payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1~41.1, reguest ig made by the Cicy of Chegapeaks,
for maintenance payments on streets and roads mewting
the reguired criteria;



ss18/89

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCOLVED, that quarterly
payments to the City of Chasnpeake for strests and
toads be increased by 1l2.67 centarline miles. This
increage 1le a result of additicns of minor acterial
and loral stce=ts as described on tabulaticon sheets
number 1 through 6 for the City of Chesapeake dated
April 27, 1989. The tabuliation sheebts are on file in
the Department’s Urban Diviglon,

The street net additions totaling 12.67
centecline mliles increase the total mileage to 743.49
canterline miles of approved streets subject to
maintenance payments.

Fotion carriad.

Koved by Nr. NMugsselwhite, secondad by
Mr. Emalley, that

WHEREAS, the Commenwsealth Transportation Board
is avthoerized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, ae amended, to approve paymentis to cities
and rertain towne for street maintenance purposes;
and

WHEREAS, certain pringipal-minor arterial roads
and/ar collector-local streetsz within the corporate
limits of the city of Portemouth are =liglble feor
such payment; and

WHEREARS, under authozity of said Section
33.1-41.1, request 1g made by the City of Portemouth
for maintenance payments &n streets/reads neeting the
regquired criteria;

NHOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED. that guarterly
paymente to the City vwf Portsmouth for streets be
increassed hy 5.04 centerline milea. Thix lncreasse is
s result of additione of collector=local gstreests as
desctikbed on tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 4
for the Clty gof Portemouth dated April 26, 1989. The
tabulation sheets ara on file on the Department’s
Urban Division.

The collector—local gtrest additicne totaling
0.54 centecline miles increase the total mileage to
335.37 centerline miles of approved strests subject
to maintanance paynents.

Hotion carried.



5/18/089

Moved by Mr. Mueselwhite, seconded by
Mr. Smalley, that

WHEREAS, ths Commonwealth Transpoctation Soard
i mutherized undar Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Victginia, as amended, to approve payments to cities
and certain towng for etreet maintenance purposes:
and

WHEREAS, c#rtain principal=minor arterial roade
and/or collector-local streets within the corporate
limite of the City of Norton are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAE, under authcrity of sald Section
33,1=41.1, reguest is made by the City of Norton for
changes to the Btate Functional claseification Syatem
for maintenance payment purpcoses on mninor arterial
roads and collectar akreats)

KOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESCOLVER, that gquarterly
payonents be nade to the City of Norten for adjusted
nileages of minor arterial rcade and cellector
strests meesting the required criteria under the
aforemantioned Bection of the Code sffective July 1,
198%. The adiustad mileage aligibles for paymente ia
described on tabulation shest number 1, dated
April 11, 1%8%. This tabulation sheakt is en filz on
the Department®a Urban Divielen.

The adjuated minor arterial roads nilaage
totaling 4.14 centarline milea increases the total
centerline mileage of minor arterial roadse in the
Clty of Norten from 0.00 miles to 4.14 miles of
approved stceets approved to maintenance payments.

The adjusted collector street mlleage totaling
4.14 centerline miles, decreases the total centerlinpe
mileage of collector-local streets in the City of
Norton from 71.5 miles to 3.01 nilees of approved
streets subject to malntenance payments.

Motion carried.



5/18,89

Moved by Mr. Mueselwhite , seconded by
Mr. Smalley , that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
is authoriaed under Sectigpn 33,1=81.,1 of the Code of
Vvirginia, as amended, tc approve paymente to cities
and certaln teowns for street malntenance purposeR;
and

WHEREAS, certain principal-minor arterial roads
andssr collector-local atreets within the corporate
limits cf the Town of South Eill are sligible for
such paynent; and

WHEREAS, under authority of eaid Section
33.1-41.1, reguest 15 made by the Town of Scuth RHi1ll,
for malntenance paynents co rocads mesting the
required eriteria. These addltionse are due to
annezation effective January 1, 1389;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thet quarterly
paynunte be mpde to the Town of Jouth Hill for roads
ba increased by 1.42 centerline miles. Thiz increase
is a rasult of additions cf arterial copds ag
described on tabulaticn shest ounber 1 for the Town
oL Sputh Hill dated March 15, 1989. The tabulation
chegt 1 on file gon the Dgpartment’s Urban Division.

Tha road net additiong totaling 1,42 eentarline
milas increase the tptal mileage to 7.65 centarline
miles of appraoved streets subject to maintenance
paymants.

Moticn carcied.

Movad by Mr. Mupgelwhite, seconded by
Hr. Smaliey , that

WHEREAE, the Commonwaalth Transportation Board
ig antharized under Becticn 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, to approve paymants to sities
and pcartaln towns for strast majintenance purposes;
and

WHERBAS, certain principal-mianoc arterial coads
and callector-local streets within the corporate
limite of the City of Roanoke are eligible for sguch
paymenkt; and

-7-



5/18/8%

WHEREAS, under authority of sald Section
33.1-41.1, regquest ia mpade by the City of Roancka,
for maintenance paynents on streets and roads mesting
the reguired criteria;

HOW, THERBFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly
payments be made to the Clty cf Roancke Ior streets
and reads be increased by 1.26 centerline mlles.

This increaxe ia a result of additions and deletions
of local streets and coads as described on tahulation
sheet nunbsr 1 through 2 for the City of Roanoks
dated April 4, 1989, The tabulation eheets are on
file on the Dgpartment’s Urban Division.

The streets net additions totaling 1.26
centerline milea increaes the total mileage to 442.54
cantarline miles of approvaed stceats subject to
mainkenance paymanta.

Motion carriad.

Moved by Mr. Mugkselwhite, seconded by
Mr. Smpalley, that

WHEREARE, the Commonwealth Transportatlion Roard
i antharized under Bection 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as anended, to approve payments to cities
and certain towns for street maintenance purposes;
and

WHEREAS, certain principal-minor acterial roads
and/or collector-local ctraets within the corporate
limits oF the Town of Abilngdon are fligible for such
paynent; and

WHEREAE, under authority of sald Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the Town of Abingdon,
for maintenance paymente on streets and roads meesting
the reguired criteria;

KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBCLVED, that quarterly
paymants be made to the Town of Abingdon for atraste
and roads be increased by 1.82 centerline miles.

Thig incraase 16 a result of additlons and delations
of local atzeats apg described on kabulation sheete
numbec 1 through 4 for the Town of Abingdon dated
Apri] 11, 1989. The tabulation sheeste are on f£ile on
the Depactment’e Urban Divizion,



Es18/89

The pbtreet and road nat additions tetaling l.B2
centerline niles increase the total mileage to 50.14
centerline miies of approvad streets subject to
maintenance payments.

Mctiovn cacried.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by
Hr. 5malley, that

WHEREARS, the Commonwealth Transportatien Beard
ig authorized ynder Bastiopn 33.1-41.1 af the Code of
Virginia, at amended, to approve paymants to cities
and certain towns for street mpintenance purpoges;
and

WHEREAS, certain principal-minar arterial roads
and/or collecter-local strgete within the corporate
limits of the Tawn of Wytheville are aligible for
guch payment; and

WHEREAS, under authority of xaid Section
33.1-41.1, zequest is made by the Town of Wythsvilile,
for deletion of maintanance payvaents on roads mesting
the reguired criteria.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESODLVED, that quarterly
paymentes be made to the Town of Wytheville for roads
be decreaced by 0.19 centerline nile. This decrease
is a result of deletions of roads as described on
tabulation shaet number L for the Town of Wythaville
dated April 11, 198%. The tabulation shest is on
file in the Department’s Urban Division.

The ruvad net deletion totaling 0.19 centarline
nile decreagaes the total milesge to 6.61 centerline
niles of approved streete subject to paintenance
paymants.

Motlion carried,

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, Geconded by
Mr. Emalley, that

WHEREAY, the Commonwealth Transportation Beoard
i avthorized undet Secticon 33.l=4l.1l of the Coda of
Virginia, as amended, to approve payments to citises
and certain towns for street maintenance purposes;
and

O



5/18/89

WHEREAS, certain principal-=minor arterial coade
and/or colleactor-local streete within the corporate
limite of the city of Salem ara eligible for such
payent; and

WHEREAS, undar auvtheority of eaid section
33.1-41.1, requeet iz made by the City of Salem, for
maintenance payments on streets meeting the reguired
critecia;

NOW, THERGFORE, BF IT RESOLVED, that guacterly
paynenta be nade to the City of S3alem for streutz be
increased by 2,98 centerline miles. This increase ie
a result of additione of local estreets as describad
on tabulaticn sheets numbered 1 through 2 for the
city of Salem dated April 4, 1985. These tabulation
sheets are on file on the Department’e Uchan
Divisicen. .

The streest additipns totaling 2.98 fenterline
niles increase the total mileage te 100.17 centarline
niles of approved streetes subject to maintenance
payments.

Motion carried.

Movad by Mr. Muaselwhite, saconded by
Mr. Smalley, that

WHEREAE, the Commonwealth Transposrtation Board
Is autharized under Seation 33.1-41.]1 of the Code of
virginia, &s amended, to approve payments to cities
and certaln towns for strest sainktenance pucposes;
and

WHEREAS, cérctain principal-minor arterial roadpg
and collector-local streats within the corporate
limits of the Clty of Danville are eligible for such
paymant; and

WHEREAS, under authority of gaid Bection
33.1-41.1, request is made by the City of Danvilla,
for mnaintenance paymente cn etreets and roade neeting
the required criteria;

-10-



5/18/89

NOW, THEREFPORE, EE IT RESOLVED, that quacterly
paynants to the City of Danville for streete and
roads be increased by 1.31 centerline milesa. This
increage is a net result of additions and deletions
nf local streets as described on tabulaticns sheets
nurbeted 1 through 3 for the City of panville dated
April 11, 1889. The tabulation sheets are on file in
the Department’s Urban Divisien.

The street and road net additions totaling 1.32
centerline mlles increase the total mileage to 280.09
centerline miles of approved strests subject to
maintenance payments.

Motion carried.

The street and road net additions totallng 1.32
centerline miles increasa the total mileage to 280.09
centerlins miles ¢f approved streets subjact to
npintenance payments.

Motion carriaed.

Moved by Mr. Mugselwhite, secondad by
Mr. Smalley, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
ig authorized under Bection 33.]-41.1 of the Code of
Vieginia, as amsnded, to approvs paymente to citias
and certain towns for street maintenance purpciEes;
and

WHEREAS, certain principal-minor arterial roads
and/or collector-local gireatm within the sarporata
limits of the City of Martinaville are eligible for
such payment; and

WHEREAS, under authoriky of eaid Sectien
33.1-41.1, reqguest ie made by the City of
Rartingville, for maintenance payments streets
meeting the required criteria;

-11-



5/18,/78%

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly
paymentq to the City of Martinaville for atreeta be
increased by 0.30 centerline nile. This increass is
2 result of additions and deletions of local streetes
as deagcribed on tabulationa sheets numbered 1 through
2 for the City of Hartinsville dated April 12, 1589,
These tabulation sheets are on file in the
Departmenkt’s Urban Divieion.

The street net addition totaling 0.30 centerline
mile Lncreases the teotal milsage to 97.68 centecline
miles of approved streets subject to malntenance

paym=ntsa.

Motion carcied.

Moved by Mr. Husselwhite, seconded by
¥r. Smallay., that

WHEREAE, the Cotmonwealth Transeportation Board
ig auvthorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
VYirginia, as amanded, to approve payments to citles
and wartaln tovwns for street nailntenance purposesj
and

WHEREAS, certain principal-ninor artecial rcoads
and/sor ¢ollector—local streets within the corporate
limite of the Town of Vinton ars eligible for such
payment.y and

WHEREAS, under authority of said Section
32.1-41.1, reguacst ie aade by the Town of Vinton, fer
gaintenance paynents on streets meetlng the required
criteria; :

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly
payments to the Town of Vinton far streete he
increaged by 0.17 centerline mile. This increass is
& regult of additionz of loucal streeks as degcribed
an tabulation sheet number 1 for the Town of Vinton
dated Aprll 5, 1989. Thiz tabuwlation sgheaet 1z on
file in the Department's Urban Divieian.

-12-



5/18,/89

The strewet additions totaling 0.17 centerlina
mile increaee the total mileage to 31.99 centerline
miles of approved streets subiect Lo naintenance
paymants.

Hetion carriad.

Koved by Mr. Bayer, seconded by Mr. Malbopn, that

WHERBAS, the Route 17 crossing of York River at
Gloucester Peint and Yorktown has b=come increasingly
congested, with projected continued growth
in vehicular denand; and

WHEEREAE, among the warious alternatives studled,
Miternative 12A wag the best alternative in meeting
current and future traffic demands, had the Ieast
environwental impact, and was the only pption which
could bs reaponably funded, and the Commcnwealth
Transportatign Board had existing authority to
reingtitute tolls under the Ravenue Bond Acty and

WHERERE, the Commanwealth Tranbtportatlon Board
on Mareh 23 chose Alternakive 12A and relnstituted
tolle effective July 1, 1989, and

WABREMAS, » Tessnlution avthorizing a voter
refer=ndum toc consider an amendmant to the Virginia
Constitution authorizing 9L pledge bonds passed the
1989 General Assembly, is due in the 1990 CGeneral
Assenbly seesion, and a statawide voter referendum
nway be held in 1990, and pladge bhonde may be
implemented by action of the General Assambly in ite
1991 seaglon; and

WHEREAY, the availahility of 9E pledge bonds
will create an entiremly new mecHanlsm for full ar
pattial funding of Alternative 12k or make popsible
the Commonwealth Transportation Board choice of a
different funding mechanism, or a different teli
structure; and

WHBREAS, the practical application of a Special
Traneportation District such as was used in the Routs
28 improvements in Loudoun and Fairfax Counties may
provide an ndditional means of funding this
Altaernative, when used in conjunction with 9E pledge
bonds; and

-13-



5/18/89

WHEREAS, the Board's Harch 23 decision makes it
poesible to continue prealiplnary engineering for the
raconstruction ¢f tha Colapan Bridge using funds from
the toll revolving account; and

WHEREAS, the deferral of tha reinstitution of
tells may lead to higher tells and/or further delay
in bridge reconstruction, in the eveni $E pledge
bands are not applied; and

WHERBAS, representatives of local governmant
have reguested a delay in the reimpesition of tolle
in order to seek alternative funding from federal,
stnte, logal , Bmd Privebe BLALT LN

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commonwenlth
Transportation Board reaffirms that the congtructien
of Alterngtive 12a through tolls on the Coleman
BEridge represents the best poEslible publie policy
decision for the Cammonweslth Transpoctation Board
glven funding mechanigma currently authorized by the
Virginia enaral Asziembly; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that ths Commonwealth
Transportaticon Board defars implementation of tolls
until no garlier than July 1, 1991, in order to give
the General Assembly and the voters of Virginia the
opportunity to act on 9E pledye bonds, to give local
governmentE the tims to pursue the applicabkility of a
Special Transpertaticn District, and to glve the
virginia pepartment of Traneportation the opportunity
to continye planning to meet thé¢ needs of the
citizens of the Hiddle Peninsula and the Worth
Hampton Reads Peninpula, apd

BRE IT FUBTHER RESOLVED, that the Virginla
Departmgnt of Transportation and its consultants
undertake an extensive Public Informstion Program fot
the citizens of the affected counties, ko develop
better public understanding of the bridge
reconstructicn proceas.

Moetian sarried.

—14-



5/18/89

The blds received April 25, 1989, ware appreoeved
as noted on the attached ghaatg numhered 15a through
15v.

=}5~



3T TR ) Clld WIRLG
A1an07 3] IMRELY

15 TR BU|[eJe] YoM JO "M "M [E'¢ 0L
B9 ' T80 118 2 “HL 00 SN WINEITR Y [T 9101 CUC[ORR) ALK 1W0EE  Gp i-35-8 WD 7
SUjdezapur)
¥ aday " yaqe5 *a0e| ey i3S
Vi 'HWE W HInbesyldg Jo L7)3
5 LSy 5 “d®01 “4ISEIT AWLS HIHON  [RPAW WM PR 9 JBA0 T 15 1unD) [ ERIEHOI-ZET-F0E0  WeB-iB T
2
24314 W0 !
T133%0A] Jipoyd) [[e3sa] ¢ ~Mddy ~ayoqEs
hE__-...u JERDNENERS
N " ! 2SS 102580~ 1640
OF' 0SS 101 + CNCCOD TN JIMMAIA QNI EST CFRN B 43 [N AR G ¥ TN IR AN I8 ISP I0Z-SE0-1B90 WR-TD 7
Ia[]oajug]) WIS Sy [1etsl] ¢ yeroay S4E-1
TSI "800 nepd1ed ¥ TN !
0" 009" k2 £ YHLUHAEL KT R SUO[1E307 BOo] e -1 SB-¥-5Hh (1. ] N
S1300ad 31y 131N
5014 L A
E | ) ‘¥
1] ‘ H0pY N0 (1] E[" ! 1a3]-] WI1Lv0n Rl OBE 17I00kd 53 TR

5951 "52 N4V DMLITEMSANN



AR 42hg *200) Ar0d3 § *idaN "4

W ELSIWLTY A1sng) weY|[Ip g
[ Yt ] TRL K SN0 KSITE 10Ir 2% 934 4 "JD LUy JdAD o I 5§ s 88
Bay[1vy 4G ¥ IRIRg U
ferian ‘OUa] “wID ‘1A0d KILEY JO  day
¥A ‘SHIY ATUNN] YPOPURENS
0005k 298 E IND CTRATIS H eI LIMH 05142 "WH “And USOUI05 LMD ©M0  TER I 0BS'TIOZ-COM-IR0P  2GHL.
o
=
1
Rasd5 Uy dajey 11e330)
Y sswe Apume) BRI 3L
00°000"S/¢ I ML IVA VR f2% 1% WA 1 1) » -2 DN
*IARd 9007 BUILAE
R[CjIoN JO 417] "
¥ “g 209350 19103200 D 4317} ¥
027054 BEAS E ML SURIONULNED VLMY TONINZD Oy ¥2-1 ¢ #9-[ - G0an3al anadiey 1] 44-45-3 el
1] £
a0 ] ‘m
(1T ‘m 4B 2% 1) ORI MO4YI0? m

HEWM 1730074 59 BN

SRET 57 AN DA TG



W 3T MR

o0 ERs Tty r TR LAY TWEINT)

WSRO0V W

88 0s2"ird 5 "0 “1LSNED TIMBIW “ L

[T P

0024 £2% ' (0 "HISA0] IMEAONA

“POTIIED UOTICH

ietiang *200 [ejdsy | "day ‘1g
AWNG] 4] |04y

£ "y W) Cg W STE TN JE

1losg d1e)es
) 1eghizuoy
Ridjpey 3 =01

(1] ) GINQEURLIELE) 1A -ROL4 i

24P RN} 1J97 pansj0un]
£1tno] [[aare|
U (1] 1[SBEDE 3 CtW ACH) G1L ST RIM I 41

T e s

51300 LR

IRS DI I-3T0-106  SOFE

165M* 15010~ FLED  ¥55-041

¢

i
!

1090 215-250-6140  ¥49-59

" USRS IFSAPERT SZELONIN® Pue uopioeler Joy anoq¥ PeaETl SPIY Fo worioalas asomide poe

‘resuTiug JoTq) Jo IauoTESTWNO] L3 Ayl 4q BIORIl000 JOUOTINowxd FZTIONINE pud ‘SLINICHd WALEAS SLVISHIINI
a3 4O PIEME JOT SAOQE PRIETT SRR Fitencadds pa¥og oqy 183 Yso[ayoury BT A PIPUSSSS ‘eRTTd CI £q poadH

BUELS “dmy Je[L2n]
I1 "NrSH A Apny 014038
WIS 9 "W 'go0) NGOIWG SKYE 100 BP[IEI] SMLAN I g I
5010 JdA1 YH0
20 ' "
0t o LI IS I3y L UE DA LA TS0

bEAL 'SZ ¥ EMIITRENTE



(WO E )L E

DS LEb'LEE' NI & “Gifid "HLSNED 3M97 381

m "SIHEH WS10M

b" 05E° 5264 i "W 'JALLYAORT SIamH Cn

¥h "KX3 “¥h

027 156'ESS g *lMBD "YISNOD HLS Hid0A

(1]

¥A ‘IHIAY
DE"SEQ" KiZs L/ "N 701 “HISHRD J1LL35 ¥ G051
sai8
a0
ard L] 101 %Y e

£ LN

tabaeyaa2iU] /4 "agy " Lyeud)
£19ne3 Wnapang

D J3EEARUL ATy 0]

£ 914 83 C§ CIN GIETD sEDLy

alieeag

f ORL }]Pydey 354007 FSeQ -ama) 1|eqosy
iyuno) 3].eeq]y

Lieinqla) qawemy CN C1R KD 200

{Wing w5

o3y ) ALIRQLLL PRREUN'S TN 207D Teeld

Bui[1ey ~xu0] aleday
Lunry Iassng

*hY [EMD]IDW [SUUDY) MOTJ40AQ 4340 F “AH

do] 11Pyd5y 4 EEINN) DSER CN0] )[eydsy
AN ISRERS

WE a1 ") :0)

I0E "% 8 "TH QE'D W04

—r -

MLl RHEN

L 0L T}

gy
"$090° 070" L0vA" #0040
B SIP0'Z0ST KOI-ESC-020D  WEE-BL
® 1085 W25 -200-0200  WEB-h
e
-
1
or L I
460 [0S’ [OL-T60-18€D  EE1I
o
W BN NN 53 U

BB4L 'SZ 113V G341 17N 1



W 'SHIEdS WAL

gaR] Betuan] 1mEId § 13N
41N 131448

DE* 902° 0% E “JND "UOD TMIAW 1 SMTXIAL 30A0F (Tt VM 039 1 9% ToRY TN oS HSH‘m-non-asen BELD 21
s ey By
B *MLdRH BN Jo a)E]
00°Z13' Rk 5 *MLSADS 1 [N daw FF? "9 § 185 #F ‘814 el (]| IBSRS01-9K0-0100 IEd 11
20E7 LN JyB3y h
A nng Eanguagyxg [
d IR LAy 0] !
bl 168"& 14 £ WM G 24 "L 'S "I 00 w0y sl IBCHSRI-GS0-5000  ¥E11 &1
doy ypmydey
“3ang ai1iN3 § S50 BTG 0] _.._!.__h_ac
AJWnE) E0SLSYALQ
TN PRI Ve I [ I T
(= [ L) MY FANINd ¥ CHISMOD T1-A e /ARC P IR D IRl I~ I I T Ey ; EOCH'FEI-S20-2800 Wed-v6 &
n-_. -_!_..__!
"J4NG AJIN § SN0 209 CIUNY jRydsy
1Ny wERY05g
A "JIAGTIHY £9 31y N CIE MED 0l
T T ] PN IAMd 1 CHISHDD T-R WY EF 314 "H "|K §E2'2 WM 1 TOSM'FU1-SZ0-E00  W6B-E6 B
s018 L TN
# ) g
(1L ‘on BOERRIIND) 1 E 11T RD11¥261

L dI0MW 1330 53 I

-

6851 “ST M¥dy FIA[ITNENTH



] *POTJIEX UOTICH “JUSTRETIIGADEIL 2ZTINYINE PME UOTIdalal JoI asoge poisT] EPTQ JO UOTY0a[ax asnrdde
pue "Jsauriuy JarTq)y Jo Jauorssmmmy Ayndaqg oyl Mg 210RIIUC0 JO GOTINCORXD SETIONINE DUD RALSAS w
B[} JOF PIEME 10 JAGME PAJEI[ SPTq 541 asondde Daeog Su3 Jeud 'SEOTIR) "IN £q POPUOOIS 'DTUMTSBSNR "IN AQ DAACK
41 4] 19T
MIheld 01 CTH T U171 Caard CpEIE] BRI

Ijumeg L3seae
ol | TR 949 "01d "JU] TS T KI'0 0l
CIUEIT T48 1 ‘400 SEIAW MM 331 LIIC S0 *aly 101 W I KOO WM 2 [068'SO1-TS0-0070 W01
BaldempuE]
3un0g unbuf|ay
A ' TIEH 3504 15 peuRsg "y "R 1N EQ'D D
OnESZ'BAIY ¢ "IN “LEFSHTN SEMIOME S1AWD L 15 WpRUR TN TGO s 8 TOET"S11-000-0540  WEB-E{
Em)[ aeujel W_
JO LojTe] [RISul & CLoed - SIS IneWUAG -
W " SUSSVUM Ljusa) Le)ies '
00 ZZE" 918 | "B FMAGT  HEeW Jlch[g 1404 D} 1MEZETDY M | 21y l 16921 {-520-E0D0 Kl

1N3R0R[d3Y 114283 NE[EM § [[RIDIETS
¥ "ITIASIIROTMAD yoeag Plunbaly §o 4)1)
5N es ] I G SN0 TIENT STOLI, L oi-5-80 118

T8I 4 SUjRIRIG "BUEpRID PIR "aARd
Auma] pioipag

TR B 5] Bangyzuil T M W 60'E sl
0TIk 9 “M1 ROSKHOE € MONSAVT (VN GUnGyoud TN N CTH kST =m0l {4 TN 901-400-1050  OFIT
4ara IR
20 i ‘i
an "M #0124 1ma3 NI TRV [ WIGOR 113i08d 539 AT

851 52 TNy M1 9S0NE



00" 491" 2694

00°£11° L2E" 28

Y STIE 1S

W HNE "W
"JdR] THESHOD LS HIXWN

M "TIMAISINL
"W 700 15809 BdINd

W' 1S
"I "I YIS SATHIIN

QL

M| 1611 | |QeyRy ueds Snjag
anadesay] jo 4y]]
TRR] A1LREAN] Y 1 ayRalEEN] JaMD 2§

dop JIRdSY N11A “aaRd “YH]ND J6| 2N

*in} 1]eydey *36N07 35Eg "3UDJ jeNdsy
RLApUETALY 0 4113

15 sy tyEl CmCIH 0D )

Y10 YIMREIIN] WL V] CIW KD iM0Ld

s 4 EpI]

Yinj 1]mpdsy *asanon 28ep Sus) {[Rydsy
Bunques |LIey fo 41D

‘FY Wp3 CE W IED :0l

18 4y 1w

"jdu)

‘peTIIED BOTION
IsauTSug JOTR) 40 JOUCTESTIC) Anda] suy 4q SICTEINOD JO DOTINSOXE SEIICYINE DI QA0 KEISAS NYSHO
9q1 JOJ PIEME 10F 2ADE DMSTT SPTq 643 saordds preog ang eyl ‘Asyremg I Aq pRpucoes ‘RAAIUANNY ‘aR A pasoy

14Rwa) 058" 115-IEI-006N ¥eB-EN O

3

=
1

9EZ B0%4"1050°L01-007-9E20 wee-7R I

IS¥E01-ST1-2h0D  f6d-

sare
40
TN

G861 “ST 18V AT

L
Al

e L3 "5 TE

{

e m— —r——————



131303 4 QUN) 718 § “Idy AnE1ApOGDAY

&En
¥ ALt ROR-S2EL-Z2E1-0t

h ' DeMmet) 1N A1una] we|||1K BeEy Il 595" +00-SZE0-STL1-D6
00°0EA" S E WMV AW SWLLY £ “10T0d 1504 Jo aw] "ML S9SUT0C-SZEO-0II-0S  SEM
a1l ajdfLl
¥ " Ta0Rey Awm) JEaqw
90" 01E" 1S n I CSAM HIWEE  GRW [I9 T3 1 WM SETD 4D PR LD 2P A g BESE'D0E-S00-Zv0  EEND
1
F
T4g UL'S TMdey aEunb) asg b !
Lz i
1 DE0ES TR M 199 "W ]
£0°AH" 2808 ¥ B EL GER B TLE 49 “WNLCK CTH TR0 MDA 199 0298 [GN'vLI-Z60-TP90  WGB-ih
"I )tS |RdEy 'asina) aseg Gy
{unoy aBeg
W "ITINSTIIN ROV 3 W e qol
i T g " An W W Ay WA W swdd ZIf 2298 0GN'EBI-p40-2ivD  WEB-04
SLTANRA 14VINDIE
S AL NHOn
e 1 L "l
a4 N BORIH NI 1¥I0] "1 e L3es 53 8L

HOL v 101

bEA[ 'SZ Trady SAIINENILL



"Jg 415 1jeqdsy 'esino) aseq "Gy
£1Wng] WREUERAIN

Z0% 314 N TN 1D e

[ P H- L E

o -
O 20 " CE IR [0 Rl ALK HET-C20- 280
P& IE'SOZS E “INL "SNIANG ¥ DMOIWWI() S.LHNE THLIT 0N (Rl 14 7R INSK'SEZ-C20-TR90  VEB-9£
doy j[widey ¥ asui0] 3seq -3Np) jleqdsy o
Ipuna) uasLaN0 i3
W Wy raly ol !
[T T G OHI "WNlAVd & BHOIVRMDD SLLNNEH TTLLT W 199 "T1q "Juf "W 0 CG [ £9°2 ol 114 COSK'RAL-C2N-040  WUR-CL S
ng
EEN|RJQ % ' )'S j[eqdsy 'aBUAD) aeeg *IBNY
Ay purjalmysan
L e e S ) ts LR R il
or°#Zb"SeES 4 "MWV TG AW [¥9 "33 "W °5 "M iS00 w04 Fid ] 1064 9Z1-560-E90  D0E-E0E 9
1S 1|ty § atNe) Baey - abhy
Auno) [jo)18)
I E Y T B TR T B
wirss ? M ONSHN R D AW PG A1 CH T 2T swld 14 EO-CELLONIL &ML £
sare Id| NgN
i | i
alg "N HRLIVE L3 N0 Lt EL s 1] "I N 173N "5 CBDL

8041 *SZ Ay #3n[IVENOLA



*1°S 1[Tydsy ¥ I8N0 wep "y
£3M0] []aMaze]

¥h "N0d pu3 prog =0l
00" 50" 064 9 "INL “SKINVY T MLV SABNIH TILNT alRY T TE R 7, TOSH'SZ6-T40-BCL0  Wd-H1 3
abeatelg ¥ doj 3)iydsy *un0) a8B9 " 166y
£1un01 ||assng
¥ ORI 61 AN WD i
mweTas ¢ “JH1 DWW T OHIIVAWIST SoLBNH JTLI1Y G 6 Aty 0y 2 INE'25-E00-2000  Wd-Ed [
1
"
—
1
175 1jvydsy ¥ Fsn0g aseq - aGEy
Auno]  weqbuiy20y
W ' ITURIHLLA EIT “318 0 1N 121 ol
0 0SE'ERES “qH0) "RASMD) MOLTINM 0N £19 ‘ol Ml BOGH'ES4-ZA-250  WA-1A 07
‘43 Y 7.y " LEGY
AUt Lropa0T
W "INIASTIH 05 "1 "Jul "5 TINEL'D 4l
U a1 ‘WL BN W 05 214 "IUL 'S W'D 0N Y GHOG'ROON'NOZ-ESO-ZEVD  WeB-6L 4
si1d 3dkL X000
E ' "o
qa "™ LTRLTD K I KDLV .

AW L0 530 et

8851 “SZ TisdY AIATIVENEPIIA



LI el k
OF Z19°5628 ? ¥ JUT R0 Juky
W 'NATId
05" 206" OEES k ORLCALSHOD WS Do
¥h ' ITASTIIH
Sr[95°0ale 9 A amey
¥ ' andd
09" B4E" 6515 g S “SHIAV] ¥ OSNIIWANDZED S.LEEE TILLT QY
5414
40
(11 N BOLI¥EINDY LLED TINZH)

‘30 ¢ LS A[eqisy ‘99in0) asvg 166
UL EL LT
IEF “39F "L A CTH SED'D G0l

1€y "BYS CMI VI CINOZEC'D im0y 909 1698° 1050°DEZ-Z10-9090  WB-I5 1)
*1'S [eqdsy ¢ aeanmd J00q " JIB5y
dyeneg 3y Lewaq)y
B9 918 N e oL
617 U K M- 20 swad =] IG5H"EOT-Z00-5BLY  W6A-06 51
1
5
—
L]
IR R LS Veydey ‘esuno aseq  ibby
£1URD) pio]§
*17 8,Ppi] Laab EM[IP0LAdY & * 18 P59 Z290°Z0CW'BYI-1ED-B590 W4G-BE 11
WIrg & “1 tS j|eyd “asi0] BIeg " L06Y
] [jdeie]
BWHRILTRY B ] 0]
M "3 ") swey (17 T0SK' ¥E4-260-9k0  WeA-Ca €I
211 Yo
t ¥
HO11¥201 3l t3W L2300%

"§30 "4or

885 'SZ 110dv 03 1 LD



05"55E" 1026

Sr 80" 4LT8

0y-502" 20

08 045"5714

Uh 'SIH9EH 20510
" CSHILYREDO SINIVR A o

b IMIASINT
"I TTAD CHLSHED L3N

W “NDISIE ELNDS
3 'SHOS £ RN LA

W 30 S0H0NS
MO11y80¢HA 0371

quvay

‘IS 1| eydey 3 a82n0) Baeq " 1b6Y
£1r] kmopan

{3 W] S IR ErD 0l

£ TR e sl

d0L $]eyesy § SELN] a8EQ " LB
A100] UsaNg % Bury

£2% 239 'S "W SZ'0 0]

SE9 O3y *§ "IW 16D Wy

NG

sbeurwig 4 “[*§ J[eqdsy 'aN0) aseq " GGy

£junoj teliTM
"1 iy C3 I 85009 0l
] WA AN SR R0

I'5 J[mdsy & asIA0) aseq " LSy
- AlENT) UmIMySRA
b ]+ Bl TR AL
[ [ B B | IR L LB
I
OF “9% "3 10 0571 sop
08 9l "3 W gl Yy

1 H
'™

WILIWELN0)

[LE L aE

3411 150K
§
MBIV

481 “S2 IV EALTNNIL

PP

£ 053" BI2-ES0-2990

1L Y’ 8Z1-brD-1200

1% £190" LOSH' 102-110-5110

10GH*4B4-€10-0110
ore [oeH' 0Zd-€(0-0170

VBt oF

We-7 &

¥a-56 Al

we-gh I

0N
‘14 H3MAN 110N

- e —

"5l CBb




i2) soyrroiddy § *J9

Ayenog qyéug
45 "aly "1WE A N SI0'0 =0f
69 334 "MI A "4 £0'0 :mM4 v
(] "ZOSH 165" 161 -500-5 150
¥ IYSYTd EF? "33 "W "A "IN &I0°D SRL 0EW
[ L] r ) B "0 4 THLE HIM3 AW &¥ Ay CIRL TR WM T w0y SHe  TOSK"THN"4GI-960-5¢70  WiB-Y0L #2

“1'S 1[Eydéy § 38.M07) 5oy Abdy
fjunm) |jaseay

MEF O T CTH SR el

129 "4 re0ld

] [ri
YA "XITHD SO 08 "814 "1 "W £ 0l ¥ 195" |1 24-EB0-¢¢50
05 4EK" 1213 ] WlRRE) 071 oY I UL e 1054"SEd-EBQ-02% WaB-BO1 B2
=
ul_u_
I
*1*5 1]eday 4 Jnibe) 6] AGGY
L3EM0] JUY ARy
U U I17 "214 "X "l9 ik'e :ol
A CEE"ZBIE £ "5 '] CHLSHOD LN 1 JOHSID O FAR L I T U e 105M*EE1-EY0-9090  WEB-IEI I
1°C g1egdsy ¥ asino) aseg -Gy
Alumng GaMuUMIET
th 'Y PP C274 CI01 °8 CIW BTTD =0)
29" 15" 553 ) M1 TH A9 TS § MR o fFF "a W] CH IR KT W Fi EAST'YLL-GG0-E90  WRR-84 12
201 T4l NsON
0 L) ‘W
]} "M UBLIVLING] | B TINE L] HALLIE0T ‘1M HIAMM L2Ird 530 CEOc

sB5d 52 11V G1A13T9 NG



“175 [eqdsy 2 vje ‘3en
Ajuned SEp) A0y
V4 CTHSETTIN 105 "m0
0B S0)° 1415 9 ‘00 "HISHDZ SkdnB O¥vwY 105 "93d °5 "IN O'E A (3] W' o0d-160-€790  SIO1 B2

d0f J[Eydey § JB.RC] I5RY "IND) |{WqdEY

purag j4 una|
1Y ' oEsI 1IN panDg Jo TS =0l
(T 1 [ i 07 IMDLS Wh-ANORLNTE Ve B9l 'y -mnly g4 ZOCH'SEZ-CRZ-EATD WiB-f0l A
Z
N
5130|1045 2F]YEIS § 40) 1[ENCRY
*}ES GAL3UT 'aBIND) ESEG MY )|Eydsy
£1uno] 818
"ol 0Zrl *31¢ "3 TINSD sl
02 296" 2% 3 S0 CSNINVd T OOMIINAVIIS S TTLLIT O CH T e T oH POSN' £ F1-260-9090  WEE-90L 5
do| 1]hpday
- JIRG 311947 ¢ 261007 2529 IUD) LRy
djn) wojbaqyeen
T T 11 "97 "1v8 "N N S0
B8 IET'EM § "PD CULSMD) IMIMHOE v 19 a1 "Wl m0dy R ISL* 1Z2-500-5020 ¥eB-501 62
L B 3440 80N
E || 1 "ON
11| "o S0 LIWE LN EINCIN [ oL R 34 s 1230084 53 CEOr

—— - .




doj 1)eqisy & 35007 3629 " UGOY
410007 1SNy

Yo7 A3 'S "M 28TD :A)

152 U1 % (M S0'0 :marj {£59)

o B4
W “NELIVLS 6T "3 5 TN S0 Al X YEDS—£D00-E490
05 ek LTk B N1 T CHISHOD HANAd RN ZE9 A1y S W KLTO =ARA3 [4EY) 509 THYSIIS-s00-6EM DT 30

15 FIPYdeY § ) [{NIS CpRAL WAL
dyamcy akdosy BNy

LTI EL L 0ns 23 'S TN DL 0l
[ 7yl ¥ “IN] CCHO CHESEOD FULYS T ASIE Gy oy e 'S THETD w0y 1 205H'Srd-BRR-BPO0 &I 12
3
*1*5 1|eqdsy ¥ aB.W) JER] * 460 I
{1an0g 23|
bEY Y CWL 0]
10f “a3y ‘4] :mDa4 {587
Ny i)
¥ "HIETID 650 3 TN Dy 1 SOSH' Sid- FSh-B0
a5 oni*ems § AN U BLEMOD MOSHVId  Cwemy CE oty "W I 0'2 W {107) [} oSN 154-r0-10% FEIT OE
“175 1|eqdsy £ 3EI00] 3seg " J5GY
£1UNI] U1 [Wued]
Vi RO A1F T N T OE L
00" BB 9488 ] TONL USMGS t LLIED CHCYW O a1y 'alg WMy Fi ] sN'Zrz-eto-fEv0 SRl &
[ | LTI
n 3 "I
ore "™ HIL V1N Y Nk TR 31K NIBN LJ00Md 53 RAC

S851 *ST Tk DN[TEENUIE



- LING ¥ 25Rg "IL0) A[BYSEY NN A9PQQS" L66y

Jumg 1§se[Ry HA
B *I1114KHV0 E1D "3M¢ S "IN #ETq O] )
0T &0r 818 & "IN AN Qnaw ETH "33 "% "IE GO0 1wddy k1| EJSH'52-220-2100
"1 1]°yday ¢ a8.n0) aneq *Ghy
Ayondg aaues yaey
N 'HOTAN IEY "l S MW ZT1 )
OF 294" LiZH < "W 'SLN00Nd J13VOMID KOIAR  O36AN 259 "1 U5 C[M E0'D rmdLg %] 106N £4-070-EED)
"pI5 YIIL " g Faeqday
W " LN N30 djumag Lmag
40" 00" 0518 ) Wit e Qv 210 "d%¢ "3 "N 52T toe FOO-E0-MN-H
175 1]endey # 921§1qey5 akeujeup *Gujprny
LR HLY
105 "ay "5 "IR SK'Q 0]
1% 'agd 0Ly
cEe A
i []
25 "N S "IH ATD 0L 1]
W TN 55 ‘A1 "5 Clp ph'd -e0Ld £ 105K 9E4-1H-CED
8001 M £ "M ¥R D i Al 2] LOEH" 2Ed-THD-Fr i)
LyIg Ll O
A0 1 ‘N
419 "IN ARLVELNO]

CHIMOH BN L

Y1 13300

HI %

{EFL SE

-15 p-

T K

K1l EE

53 Tedr

6941 'SE MM [EATITIIE



Quay ey ymaAny PREII0Y
HO TN 111181 LomRLG

DO° 0ZE* NS 5 01 CAISAAD 31E3 IR gy SU0L 1207 Smo)ing " 184 ELS-58-8-id o 2
'] Uil YN
1% eLS[H Ljumo) qramazet
00" 5604 ' Y55 3 ‘I CAISHOY INTAE e OESL R &L 5000 "WI N OS] AIS-IR-T-40 £
SLOXEYd SOITITSIN
&
w3
“POTAIED WOTION "JIeaurdug N
FOTYD I0 JUOTESTIMR) Andag &) 40 SORIUCT TO OTINISXd STLIOYIME pue "SIOAMOHT WLLSAS AHVORCES T4l
4OF pIvME IOF 3A0Qe PAFIT BPEY ou3 sacadde precq o3 jeyl ‘sdssgdiny cxy S pApuoDIT ‘ATTEH "IN 4q POACK
=y SIEyAn jaaadng
. A * 10K {4UND] XBjM1R4
00" FEL'3LNS f “IB0 "U0D SAMI0NE OUGANNT RV O TR L T L B~ 01 e
TIRIQIERG 4 *7 (04Z 1FRI8U]
Liune] 3514
TR 1T winjeoy TN 0]
00" 055 ELE ¥ “IHI "THMVOY 30 TIVH QEWN9 (e £ Ul imply M N LMoo ESID E
I Jall fuon
H 1 o
(1] ] | 510 "H

EoLIvaLNDg [ B nE ] ADIIvaot "1 b L NE Y

8867 "SZ IRV M1 IYVENNGIA



240329398 40K] 40 U0J 3R (W3]
1N ‘Sl 1911121 Guingsyaaapaiy
05"4Z1"a¥1E 5 "IHD 'SHILIWMIND) B3N OuRY BE[EEDDY BND|IU} IR\ 10195061 ikl

E4DJ32]3q doo o wol1v]|EiM]
1N SIHvd TILIBE0 1104305
CI I It ¥ T UWILNINDD T3 D 712207 BAD] LA ey [SH'IBl-S96-5001 w9

S10133130 4001 J0 80| TR|[RIeY]
M 5N 191455)0 puom3y
00°rSr'IEEs € "ON] “SMILIVHINGD X3d¥  GUGAY SUDIYEONY SMOLIRY °lg S IOL-P4-500 &

-
—
Wl

=158~

i€] 2300 W14 Jue]d

AL * kLI WIGLNNON 1yuan) uIyang
seol'iors € MD NI B SUOLIN00] SIS CiwA P6-66-1-153  OEL1 ¥
48-¥1-id
$.3 18y Jum3AR] J0 ¥O|JET3eI80] £6-1-4d
B mnac 19141510 puos21 05K 101-#15-0H41
00" D99 EF 14 ] "0 "EISNBT NG INT R SUOLIENTY Sk L SOEN' [O1-FFa-DMEd g2il E
5014 3411 40N
0 1 "

o ‘N HILWEL MY L THE LR o)) 3y UMM LIIC0N4  °530 TBOC

- e

8351 *S2 180 GAITINEAIA



("B ¥] 19315 [RANIINLLS 1014 ¥ WEI]D
" "N 1111810 [0S
00" G2 18% £ "MNEOVSHOS B OIRWELNR "1 N BUDE 17307 BHI1LE4 " IH 454 Kl i
"oz 190 |
A1anay | JEwaq|y ({1 o
¥4 "IMMESUNITICN HY B2} 1EA) 70E CAlH %
D032k ¥21E L “dild 1-¥1T0 aaany § |°5R8) &2 "1 JaNE TEE TN A2 9 it 18-£-38 5Ll 11

o

3.073313] daD] je WOl JET[e}SN[ [

2 *KILINTRSEN TILAT610 WIUIEA LR WASY 10K t
05" 179" 1EMS 1 ‘03 JIELIT ML) O SUOTIENT SNOLABH )| 105H° TO1-Y¥2-S001 st ol
AL ERE| n__-q_. JO BOI &) [R]SUE
"Iy 121416]q UDLUNE]S
90718 ' 1228 ! ‘I THENITA wIBNEED O RO 10T SORIT,  UEA 1CA 101974500 §4M1 &
80193130 0007 19 WDIIRT[RIEY]
1 51N 10141610 dadad|my
G150 RS L1 Okl "TMELRHIAL) 11N (B SHI[JEHT SO[IBh L] 195N" T01-£%&-50d1 Evll 8
SR TN () )
] i ' "IN
ars "IN S01MALNE] i & ] 4B "] N1 15301 “14 MR 3c0ed  CEIG CEM

6861 *SZ lHdy DA IIMEMIA



bl 221 séts 4

SRMLINILS S0z quoed 4 30edauy
@ *380u1LTNE d1mno] Tefaiey
YN CUOD SHILRIW YR W BUOIINOT] EMIRE AP BE-U-& B9 I
NOTREE[1EY3N 1Aa|n] 14
bh 1SN 19711310 BADQEIUd]
00" 570" 85ES [ VLD IHS FTOD CHISHOD SHIATIN QHYMY SUD|IEDY SMOjAEN Cmh T [ L R
s
ANEURINGEN | [HIpERT )
¥4 IMIASITI0 YR Aqumo] *e11]10 #14d I
0% /50 1M E TN UHANA Hve SMOTIEN] SAnldey  CARN s8-00M 0L S
U day 1P
YA 'ATICASTLIOTHYHY *&,00 NRI|| 1A BOLY § 03853 ‘aL[{0JE])
D0 EEY' 558 9 SN UBONWH DYy SUOTERONT SWOLITS  “JRp S o ) I
dejzaap "M0] Jrod] B Ty 4230 ‘g
W “IHARSKYI TR BLIpURIEIY Jo {313
18 gy ] b AN -V e b "2y dnan t5 usfungemy -1 SSIL EI
sdid il XN
4 | ‘w
dig - BaLI/aLNDI HINIIT L "3y

e Lkt e T EE T

E!EE.E.EH
¥B81 'S2 iy OIALINGGINIE




'POTLIND TOTION

‘FBBUTIGE JaTU) X0 JauoTsSTOUN Lnds] a1 Lq S10RITUGD JO UOTINDEMS STTINMATE pUE ‘BLOAFOHd SOCANYTIEDSIN
B4} JOJ PIRME IOT AAOHE DPAST] SPRQ ) asoadde paeog ag) 48y} ‘UOSPIAR] Iy 4q POpuOOSe TaoToyDUTY 'SIN & PIAOH

EalAcam §aa “1B
£1onog weT(1TN 23014

s D E *W1 0D SEML0N0 QAN 130 G4 214 TS 1 TR Jeao ‘RJg
510132320 d0#] 0 EDFIB][E]EA[
13 *LUvAT¥ 19143510 Ganqyauiy
09" hL5'EELS | 07 21413373 vI%HE38 1730 SN0|§E207 SOLIBh
$10)9130 doa] Ja unlie|]esd]
¥e e P[IE|L WEES
s B E ‘M AT VINN0ES 13313 3L 3207 BNN]LRA
£101227 <007 0 NG 18| [e1EN]
Ve T 19111817 01818
C3"50L'Zrs z Q[ ERER e 1 W E i $UGT1EIN SNOLIRH
sa1g LTI
£ ]
(]E] " 21180 il TN A

- 1

ie-Bv-tE MU I

l66H' 101-€96-500 ¥

=

-15:U

ENTI01-Tve-50 ERIT AL

(OSN' 1OI-T9-SA01  EFIT BI

5851 *5¢ s M3 d



]l 5V

'PATLIRY UOTICN “JUSGSSTIISADESL AZTIOUINE Pue EDECONd SODENVYTIOSIN
FIUI UO UOTIDS[aX JOF SA0qe PHET] EpIq Jo uotlodfsy asoadde prsog ayi jeql ‘S1rem an 4q pepucoas

‘rakeg “If Ag pRnoN

RuE| joadsa[ Jajdie] fojoy % BujyEian yas)
W “SHENEHIKLT dYINe] 3| ewaqv
Sb-BeL 208 ? IR it T TN ElE | POIL "84 1B b9 C31Y 4D % M BE C3W i 005'46-/-SH  SOIE |

sard Id11 Ron

' . ™
HNEND L[ CREL] LI HL iy "1

8 %

E3NON L0000 "5 "B

BAT "N VW DIA[AMIIE



5/18/89

Movaed by Me. Sualley, saconded by Mr. Davidson,
that

WHEREAS, in reeponge to a formal reguest by the
Henry County Board of Supervisorse that Route &41
batwesen Routa 220 end Routs 220 Business and Route
£85% between Boute 641 and Route 220 Buginess bhe
conEidered for restriction of threugh truck treaffic
puarguant to the provigione of Section 46.1-171.2 of
the Code of Virginia, this matter has been carefully
raviewedy and

WHEREAS, the Henrcy County Board of Supervisors
has conducted a public hearing on this restriction;
and

WHEREAS, the routes in question travarse
pradominately non-commarcial areas; and

HWHEREAS, a restriction on the proposed routes
would not present any undue hardship; and

WHEREAS, proper notice wae given by posting
signs and publishing notices advising the public of
the proposed rastriction and requesting writtsn
comments; and

WHERBAS, caraful vonsideration has been given to
the recommendatione recelved, the avallable alternate
routes and the past practices of the Department,

NOW, THEREFDRE, EE IT RESQLVED, that the Route
541 between Route 220 and Route 220 Business and
Boute 685 between Boute 641 and Route 220 Bugliness be
restricted to through truck tratfic in accordance
with Seectlion 46.1-171.2 of the Code of Virginia.

Mation carried.

Moved by Mr. BHumphreys, secondad Ly Nr. Smalley,
that

WHEREAS, in response te a formal regquest by the
Spoteylvania county Board cf Buparvisors that EBoute
636 {Mine Road) between Route 638 {Lansdowne Road)
and Route 608 {Benchmark Road) be considered for
regtriction of through truck traffic purauant to tha
provicione of S=ction 4§.1-171.2 of the Code of
?i;ginia, this matter has baen carsefully reviewsd;
an

=16-



5/18/89

WHEREAS, the Spotsylvanla County Board of
Supervisars has conducted a public hearing on this
regtriction; and

WHEREAS, the route in questlon traverses a
predoninately non-commercial area; and

WHEREAS, a restriction on the proposed route
would net present any undue hardship; and

WHERBAE, proper notice was given by posting
gigna and publishing natices advising the pubhlic of
the proposed regtristien and requesting written
commenta; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been given to
the recomendations cegelved, the available alternate
routez and the paet practices of the Department,

NOW, THEREFOEE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Route 638
(Mine Boad) between Rouke 638 (Lansdowne Road) and
Route 608 [Benchmark Road) be regtricted to through
truck traffic in accordance with Section 46.1-=171.2
of the Code of Virginia.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mre., Xincheloe, seconded by
Hc. Smalley, that

WHEREAS, by reaolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board {formerly Commission) dexignated a liat of
qualifying highways for the operation of large trucks
under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, thig same reeolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board nmay modify any of the stated provielone and
may, a6 well, add or delete deesignated and gqualifying
highwaye.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the

following route is designated as a (ualifying Highway
for aperation af larger truckse under the STAA:



5/18./89

tounty or City Rautse From To
Albgmarle County 250 I-64 Ramp 0.92 mi, B, of
Exit 25 I-&4 Ramp
Exit 25
[Huntars Way
Dtivel}

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Bacon, secondad by Nr. FEelly, that

WHEREAE, the Department c¢currently hag a
Mensrandum of Agreement with the firm of Thompson and
Litton, Inc., and it hag been determined that a
change in the scope of services 1s necessary due te
proebleme that occurred during conetructien that
requirad an extension of the contractor’s time on
projeckt:

6023-097-114, C-508, B-625, B=626

WHERERS, after careful review of the additional
secvices required, a firm proposal has been raceived
and just compensation for these additional services
has been established and are outlined in this
Supplenental Agreement No. 1.

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the Board
authorized the execution of this supplemental
agresment and it sghall become a part of the original
agreement which currently has a maximum compensation
of §1,732,852.486.

Thia supplemental agreement no. 1 lg in the
amount of $275,212.52 for gervices and e¢xpenses plus
2 net fee of 313,057.59 making the total for thia
supplement 5288,270.11. The total maxzimum
compengation of the agreement including this and all
prior supplements le now %2,021,122.59.

Motion carried.

—1B—



5/18/89
Movad by Mr. Baccn, assconded by Mr. Kelly, that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Memotrandum of Agreement with the firm of Bartholonew
& Aspociates, Inc., and it has been determined that a
change in the scope of services is necessary to
provide englnesaring services Eor the addition of
lings 9 & 10 in response to the National Park Bervics
and citizen input and for modificationg necessary in
order to reduce the impact on the Explore Project:

ROCO-080-141, PE-101

WHEREARS, after careful review of the additional
pervices reguired, a firm proposal has been recelved
and just compensation for these additlional services
has been established and are cutlined in this
eupplemental agreement no. 1.

NOW, THEREFDHRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorizs the execution of thia supplemental
agreement and it shall become a part of the original
agreement which currently has a maximpum compansaticn
of 51,960,821_90.

This supplemental agreemient no. 1 is in the
amount of 5502,463.20 for services and expensas pluk
a not fee of 525,482.72 making the total for this
rupplement $527,945.92., %hse total maximun
compangation of the agresment including thie and ail
prior supplements is now $2,488,766.92,

¥iotion carried.

Hoved by Mr. MNr. Bacon, seconded by
Mr. Musselwhite, that

WHERBAS, in accordance with the statutes of thsa
Commonwgalth of Virginia and pelicies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Design Public
Hearing was held in the Coeburn Middle Echool
Auvditorium on march 21, 1989, at 7:00 p.m., for the
puzpoee of coneldering the propoced design of
Alternate BRoute 58 (Cosburn Bypasa)] from 0.64 mile
aast of the west corporate 1imits of Coeburn to 0.24
mile east of Littles Tom Tunnel in the Town of Coeburn
and Wise County, State Project &£058-D%7-114, £-501;
and

=19



5-13/89

WHEREAE, propar notlce wae given in advance, and
all thoea present were given a full opportunity to
expresas their opinions and recomnendationsa far or
ayainst the propoeed proje¢t as presented, and their
statemants being duly recorded; and

WHEREAE, the sconomig, 5ocial, and anvironmental
effects of the propesed project have been exanined
and given proper censideration, and this evidence,
along with mnll othar, has been carefully reviewsd;

NOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that the major
design features of thig project be approved in
accordance with the plan ap propesed and pregented at
the sald Daegign Public Bearing by the Department’s
engineers with the incluslon of Altsrnate IIT at
existing Routes 72; and

BE IT FURTHER REEOLVED, that in the interast of
public safety, {1} pedagtrian, {2) persons riding
bicycles or mopeds, (3} horse-drawn vehicles, (4)
gnlf-propelled machinery or agquipment, and (5]
animala 1msd, ridden, or driven &n the hoof be
prohibited from uning thic hlghway.

Motion carrcied.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, peconded by Mr. Eally, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwaalth of Virginia and polizies of the
Comfionwealth Transportation Board, a Combined
Location and bemign Public Hearing wag hald in the
Luther Jackgon Intermediate School on march 7, 1989,
at 7:00 p.m. for the purpos® of consideting the
propaged location and design of Route 29 (Les
Highway) from Interstate Route 495 (Capital Beltway)
to Route 50 (Fairfaz Citcle} in Palrfax County and
Cley of Fairfax, State Projects 0029-02%-119, C-501;
0039-151-104, ©-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice wae given in advance, and
all thoge present were given a full opportunity to
expresa their opinions and recommendations for or
against the propeoaed project as presesnted, and their
statemants belng duly raccrded; and

=20~



5/18/89

WHERERS, the econcmic, socisl, and environmental
effects of the proposed prolect have hesn axanined
and given proper consideraticn, and this evidance,
along with all other, has heen carefully reviewed;

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
location and major design Eeatures of this project be
approved in accordance with the plan aa proposed and
prasanted at the said Location and pDespign Public
Hearing by the Dapartment’s engineers with the
following mpdifications and considerations:

= Provide an 8-foot multi-purpose trail onm the
north side of Route 29,

- Provide median break and connecticon of Porter
BEoad,

-~ Provide median break for Departmentrs
Merrifield Maintenance Headquarters,

- FProvide median break at Metriles Drive.

= Provide 28-foot madian betwesn Gallows Road
and Prospeclty Avenue and at the Cedar Lane
Intersection.

- Channelize Billtop Road Intersection to be
right-in and right-out enly.

— Contact the Merrifield Post Dffice and
coordinate their circulation plan with this
project. '

- Eliminates continuouns right-turn lane on
wastbhound Boutea 29, west of Proeparity
Avenue.

— Provide nedian hreak at Chichester Lane and
an emergency vehicle break in front of the
f%ﬁe staktion.

- EBliminate right—turn lane at Braxton
Townhcuta Davelopment mrid Circle Woods Drive.

— Provide slgnalizaticn at the Ellsnwoged

Drive/Huntar Road/Lee Highway Intargection,
if warranted.

-21-



5/18/89

- Consideration be given Lo providing a
retalning wall to protect the Covington
Houas.

= Bhift the alignment to minimize impacts on
the Thompson family cemwtery.

- Elimivnate dual lgft turn lanes on sagtbound
Lee Highway to southbound Nutley Street.

— MHaxlinize use of exieting laprovemnents at
Hunter Branch Davalopment whers 1t is
possible to mest a reasonable design spesad.

- Fravide landscaping if adequate funding is
avallabla,

- Shift Lee Highway at the intersection of
Elake Lane 16 feet to the eeuth, provided
Fairfax County furnishes written assurance
that park land will be available for this
revision.

- Provide pedestrian actuated gignals at all
locations indicated by the traffic study.

= Provide nacessary medliap breaks bc preserve
neighborhood access.

Motion carried.

moved by Mr. Davidson, asscanded by Nr. Bacon,
that

WHEREAS, in acpordance with the stakutes of the
conmonwedlth of Virginia and policies of the
Conmonwealth Transportation Board, a Combinad
Location and Design Public Hearing was held in the
rorestville Elementary Schocl Cafeteria on February
28, 1989, at 7:00 p.m. for the purpcse of connidering
the proposed location and design of Route 193
(Georgetown Pike) from 0G.11 mile eant of tha
laterasction of Route 674 (Springvale Road) to the
intarsection of Houte 674 in Fairfax County, State
Project 0183-029-511, C-501; and

P



5/18/8%

WEEREAS, proper ngtice was glven in advance, and
all those present ware givan a full apportunity to
express their opinlons and recommendaticons for or
againat the proposed project am presented, and their
stat=nants being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the econonitc, social, and envlrocnmental
effecte of the proposed project have basen esxamined
and given proper conglderation, and this evidenca,
along with all other, hae been carefully reviewed;

; NOW, THEREPORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
location and major design features of thig project
be approved in accordance with the plan as propesed
and presented at the said Location and Design Public
Hearing by ths Department’s Englneers with
modification that would conslet of regrading and
clearing the northeast quadrant of the interssction
of Georgatown Pike and Springvale Road; neo
reconstruction of pavement on Géorgetown Pike: and
replacement of the existing temporary aignal with a
pernanent traffic gignal using deteal poles.

Hocion carried.

Moved by Mr, Bacon, seccnded by Mr. Quickes, that

WHEREAS, in accordance wlth the statutes of the
Commonwealth of ¥irginia and policies of the
Comnonwgalth Transportation Board, m Caomblined
Location and Design Public Hearing was held in the
rairfield Elementary School on February 15, 1989, at
700 p.n. for thea purpose of considering the propoged
lacation and desaign of Route 360 from 0.45 mile wast
of the intersection of Routa 200 {Burgess) to 3.319
miles ¢ast of the intersection of Route 200 {Lilian)
in Northumbarland County, State Project 6360-066-104,
C-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all these preszent ware given a full opportunity to
exprese their opirione and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statenente being duly recorded; and

-23-



5/18,/89

WHEREAS, the economic, sogial, and envircnmental
effacta of the proposed project have been examined
and given propar congideration, and thie evidance,
along with all other, has been carafully raviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
location and majar design Eeaturea of this project ke
approved in accordance with the plan as propessd and
pregented at the said Location and Design Fublic
Hearing by the Department’s engineerg with the
addition of left turn lenes at the crosecver for
Route 8647 and recenstruction of two curves on the
exlsting roadway to current standarde.

Fotion cArried.

Moved by Mrs. EKintcheloe, Eeconded by
Mr. Quicka, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Comnzawealth of Virginia and policies of the
Conmonwealth Transportation Board, a Location and
Design Fublic Hearing was held at the Amiszville
Voluntaaer Fire Depbrtment, Amnissville, virginia, on
Januacy 25, 1989, at 7:30 p.m.. for the purpose of
considering the proposed logation and design of Route
639 from Dovte 211 to 0.69% mile north of Boute 211 in
Rappahannock County, State Project 0635-0D78-153,
C=501; and

WHEREAS, prapsr notice wae given in advance, and
all those premsnt wera given a full opportunity to
expregs their opinions and recommendations for or
against the propoeed project as presented, and thelr
atatexents being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the scononiec, social, and environmental
effects of the propoeged project have been examined
and given proper cuasidecation, and thls svlidence,
along with all other, has been carefully reviawed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the
location and major design features of thig project ba
approved in accordance wlth the plan a5 proposad and
preganted at the said Location and Deelign Publie
Hearing by the Department’s enginears.

dokion carrcied.

—2d=



5718789
Moved by Mr. Bacen, secended by Mr. Quicke, that

WHERERS, 1n accordance with the statutepg of the
Conmonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Combined
Locaticn and Dasign Public Bearing was held in the
Eenry County Administration Building, Henry County,
on January 24, 1989, at 7:00 p.m. for the purpose pi
congidering the propased location and major design
features of Route E72 from 0.0} mile north ef the
interaecticon of Route 57 to 0.38 mile north of the
intersection of Route 57 in Henry County, State
Project 0672-044-185, C-502; and

WHERERS, proper notice waeg given in advance, and
all those present warw given a full oppertunity to
expreeE thelr opinions and reconmendatione for or
against the proposed projest as presented, and their
statements being duly rcecorded; and

¥HEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been mxaminad
and given proper consideratlion, and thic evidence,
along with all other, has be#en carefully rsviewad;

NOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
location and major deslign features of this praojeact be
approvad in acscordance with the plan as proposad and
piesencted at the sald Locatlon and Design Fublic
Hearing by the Department’'s saginseers.

Hotiosn carried.

—25-



5/la/89

Moved by Wr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, in connectien with FRoute 113, State Highway Project
0119-080-102, C-502, the Commonwealth acquived permaneni esasemants from
L. L. Rush and Li11a D. Rush by instrument dated September 12, 1963, case
for which has been cencluded, reconded in Deed Bgok 72, Page 381; amd
from Mery W. Youmans, et al, by deed dated Rugust 19, 1963, recorded in
Dead Bogk 724, Page 479, These instruments are recorded in the Office of
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Roanoke County; and

WHEREAS, the easements were purchased for fill slepes along Route
11%; and

WHEREAS. improvements to the pfnperty have eliminated the need for
2 portion of the easements; and

YHEREAS, the owner of the undér]ying feg title has requested that
the unneeded portion of the permanent easements, so acquired, be canveyed
in order that the adjacent land may be developed; and

WHEREAS, the Department has deemed portions of the easements no
longar necessary for the purpese griginally intended; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportztion Commissioner has certified
in writing that the permanent easements comprising O.44 acre, more or
1ess, and 1ying north of and adjacent to the north normal easement line
for Rowte 119, from a point approximately 73 feet opposite approximate
Station 194400 {ult. MBL centerline) to 2 point approximataly 45 feet
opposite approximate Station 193+00 [ult. NBL centerline)}; also. from a
point approximately 45 fest Oppasite approximate 3tation 123+10 {uit. NBL
centerline) to & point approximately 60 feet appasite approximate 3tation
198+00 {ult. MBL centerline); and elsc fram 4 point approtimately &0 feet
opposite approximate Station 198+50° {uwlt. HWBL centerjine) te & point
approvimately 61 feet opposite approximate Station 201+15 (ult, NBL center-
11ne) does not constitute sections of the public road and are deemed by
him no Tenger necessary for the uses of the State Wighway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of Sectign 33.1-149
of the Code of ¥irginia (1950), as amended, the Camonwealth Trznsportaticn
Commissioner is hareby authorized to execute a deed without warvanty in
the name of the Commorwealth conveying the permanent easements, so certi-
fied, to the owner of the underlying fes title for a consideration satlsfac-
tory to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions as
may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried,



5/18/85

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth is the apparant awner of a parcel of land
Tgcated along Route 340 {ald Route BL5) in Page County; and

WHEREAS, under Project 751-C, Route 34D (01d Rowte B15) has been
alterad and reconstructed in a southerly directien; and

WHEREAS, in order that the adjacent Tands may be more fully developed,
the adjeining lzndowner has requested that the excess right of way be
conveyed to him; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing that the parcel of land Tocated north of and adjacent to the
ngrth nommal right of way 1ine of Route 340, from a peint zpproximetely
40 feet apposite approximate Station 952450 (Route 340 centerline) to a
point approximately 25 feet opposite approximate Station 961420 {Route
340 centerline). containing approximately 0.63 acre, more or less, does
net constitute & section of the public road and 1s deemed by him no
longer necessary for the uses of the Secondary System of State Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-154
of the Code of Wirginia (1950), as amended, the conveyance of the said
land, s¢ certified, to the adjoining Jandowner 1s approved and the Common-
wealth Transportation Commissioner {s hereby authorized to execute in the
name of the Commonwealth a deed conveying same for a consideration satisfac-
tary to the 3tate Right of Way Engireer, subject to such restrictions as
may be deemed reguisite, pending the abandomnment of ald Route B15 (now
Raute 330).

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, in conrection with Route 60, State Highway Project
0060-072-003, RW-201, the Commonwealth acquired a permanent drainage ease-
ment from Wilburp B. Battersen, Sr. and Doris D. Batterson by instrument
dated Apvil 9, 1968, cas¢ for which has been concluded, recorded in Deed
Book BB, Page 362 in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of
Powhatan County; and

WHEREAS, the easement was acquirsg for the canstruction and mainte-
hance of a drain ditch eassment for Route 603 and

P Ll



5/18/89

WHEREAS, the owners of the underlying fee title have requested that
the permanent easement, so acquired, be conveyed to them in exchange for
a new eazement; and

WHEREAS, the owmers of the underlying fee title have conveyed to
the Department a replacement easenent; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwezlth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing that the 30' x 150' easement lying adjacent to the north right
of way line of Route &0 opposite approximate proposed WEL centerline
Statien 136455 does not constitute a section of the public road and s
geeged by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State Highway

yetem,

HCW, THEREFCRE, 1n accordance with the provisians of Section 33.1-149
of the Code of Yirginia (1950), as amended, the Communwealth Transportation
Conmissioner is hereby authorized to execute a deed without warranty in
the name of the Commonwealth canveying the permanent drainage sasement,
so certified, to the owner of the underlying fee title for a consideration
satisfactory to the State Right of Wey Emgineer, subject to such restrice
tians as mzy be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Nr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, in connecticrn with Route Alt. 5B, State Highway Project
4683-01, the Commonwealth acquired certain lands from John A. Couch hy
deed dated January 27, 1950, recorded 1n Deed Book 130, Page 255; and
fran Charlie A. Mampler, Mary Wampler, Esrnest L. Wampler and Eileen
Wampler by deed dated March 1, 1950, reccrded in Deed Book 130, Page 61:
and in connection with State Highway Project 6058-083-108, RW-201, the
Commomwealth acquired certain lands from George W. Scott and ¥irginia H.
Scott by instrument dated January &, 1971, cas= for which has been con-
cluded, recovded n Deed Book 223, Fage 207: and from Earnest Levi Wempler
and Erleen Wampler by instrument dated October 28, 1970, case for which
has been concluded, recorded in Deed Book 272, Page 240. These ipstruments
are recorded in the (Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Russell
County; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the propertiy. so acquired. lying an the south
side pf the eastbound lane of Route A1t. 58 1s excess to the Depariment's
neads; and

WHEREAS, on April 16, 1987, the Commorwealth Transportation Board
confirmed a resclution abandoning the old lezation of Route Alr. 68,

-28-



5/18/89

sauth of the new location. from the new Tgcation at Station 247450 easterly
.25 mile to the new location at Station 258+9Q0: ang

WHEREAS, inasmuch as the land 15 suitable for independent develop-
ment, it 1s proposed that the property be advertised far the receipt of
sealed hids, reserving the right to reject any and 211 bids; and pravided
the high bid received 1s unsatisfactory to the Uepartment, a szle will be
negotiated with any person ¢r persons willing tp pay an amount that is
catisfactory: and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing that ihe land containing D.57 agre, more or less, and lying
sguth of the south normal right of way limits of Route ATt. 58, from a
point approximately 60 feet ppposita approximate Station 25400 (proposed
EBL centerline Route Alt. 58) to & point approximately 50 feet opposite
approximate Station 252+8Q0 (proposed ERL centerline Route Alt. 5&? does
not. censtitute a section of the public road and is deemed by him no
longer necessary for the uses of the State Highway System.

HOW, THEREFIRE, in accerdance with the provisions of Section 33.1-149
af the Code of Virginia (15%0), as amended, the conveyznce of the said
land, 50 certified, 1s approved and the Commormezlth Transportation Commis-
sioner i3 hereby authorized to execute in the name of the Commonwealth 2
dead without warranty conveying same for a consideration satisfactory to
the 5State Right of Way Engineer, and subject to such restrictions zs may
be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, 1in connection with Route 57, State Highway Project
0057-070=-102, RW-202, the Commonwealth acquired certain Tands from L. N.
Craiq and Carerie N. Cralq by deed dated Cetober 11, 1965, recorded im
Deed Book 144, Fage 571 in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court
gf Patrick Couniy; and

WHEREAS, a porition of ©ld Route 57 was relocated in a southern
direction and serves the same citizens as the old lecation; and

WHEREAS, by resolution passsd by the Patrick County Board of Super-
visors on May 12, 1969, a section of old Reute 57, a total distance of
0.57 mile. was discontinued, effective July 1%, 1%69; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the right of way. so acquired., is no longer
needed;, and

—=9-



5/18/83

WHEREAS, the adjoining landowners have regquested that the Common-
vealth convey to them the excess lands, =o acquired; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissicner has certified
in weiting that the land containing 0.23 acra, more or less, and 1ying
sauth of and adjacent to the south npvmal right of way limits of Route
57, from a point approdimately 55 Teet apposite approximate Station 746+53
{Route 57 centerline} to a point approximately 55 feet opposite approximate
Station 742+60 (Route 57 centerline) does not constitute a section af the
public voad and 15 deemad by him no lenger necessary for the uses of the
S5tate Highway System,

NOW, THEREFORE, in accardance with the previsions of Section 33.1-149
of the Cade of ¥irginia {1950). as amended, the conveyance of the said
land, so certified, is hereby approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner is authorized to execute a dead of quitclaim in the name of
the Commonwealth conveying same to the adjoining landowners for a considera-
tion satisfactory tc the State Right of Way Engineer. subject to such
reatr‘ig;iuns as may be deemed requisite, pending the abandonment of old
Route 57.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, in conmection with Reute 1, Stake Highway Project
0001-100-102, EW-201 and State Highway Project 00D1-100-105, BW-201, the
Commonwealth acquired certain lands from Alpert Chaiken, et al, by Certifi-
cate dated June 25, 1970, recorded in Deed Hogk 711, Page 486, case for
which has been concluded; William Cchen, et al, by Certificate dated
January &, 15972, recorded in Desd Book 735, Page 446, case for which has
been settled by Agreement; and Richmond, Fredaricksburg and Potomac Radil-
raad Company by Certificate dated December 13, 1985, recorded in Deed
Book 1165, Page 1247, case for which has been settled by Agreement. said
fertificates being of record in the 0ffice of the Clerk of the Corparation
Caurt of the City of Alexandria; and

WHEREAS, due to changes fn the design of the plans fer Potomac
Yards Oridges and Approaches, portipns of ithe subject properties are
excess ta the Department's road needs; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Motor VYehicles has expressed a need for
this Tand in the development of a new DY Branch Office in the City of
Alexandria; and



5/16/72%

WHEREAS, the Department of General Services has advised that other
agencies may also be interested 1n sharing the site with DMV, and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Cormissicner has certified
in writing that the three parcels of land together containing approximate-
1y 70,658 square feet, and bounded by North Henry Street on the west, a
public alley on the south, and Powhatan Street on the east do not constitute
sections of the public road and are deemed no longer necessary for the
uses of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said land, so certified, in
accordance with the provisions of 3ection 33.1-149 and Section 2.1-504.3
of the Code of ¥Yirginiaz {1990), as amended, is approved and the Commonwealth
Transportation Commissioner 15 hereby authorized to execute in the name
af the Commonwealth a deed, or deeds, conveying same to the Department of
Motor Yehicles or other agencies of the Commonwealth for a consideration
or considerations satisfactery ta the State Right of Way Enginesr and
subject to such restrictions as may be deemed reguisite,

Motion carried.

-31-



5/18/88

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, secondsd by Mr. Davidson,
that

WHEREBAS, Section 33.1-22]1 of the Code of
Virginia provides a fund to ".,. be expended by the
Board for gonptructiing, reconstructing, maintaining
or lmproving accesg reads within counties, cities and
towns to industrial pites on which manufacturing,
processing or other establishments will be built
under firm contract or are already constructed and te
publicly owned airports; ...."; and

WHEREAS, the Bath County Board of Bupervizors
has, by resolution, reguested industrial access funds
tc serve the Bacova Guild, Ltd. located in Millboro

Industrial Park, and said access is estimated te cost
$40,000; and

WHEREARS, it appeacs that this regqusst falls
within the intent of Section 33,1-321 and has
complied with the provipions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy on the use of indus-
trial acceag funds.

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED that $490,000 of
tha Industrial Access Fund bhe allogcated te provide
adaquat= access to the Bacova Guild, Ltd. facility
located in Phase I of the Hillbore Industrial Park in
Bath County. Project 0710-008-151, NS0, contingent
upgn

1. all necessary right of way and utility adjust-
ments being provided at no cost to the Common-
wealth; and

2. documentary evidence being submitted that a
toktal eligible capitml outlay of not less than
$400,000 has been expended for the facilities
cccupied by the industry fer prodection at this
Efte.

Hotion carried.

-32-



5/18/89

Moved by Mr. Bmalley, secondad by Mr. Quicks,
that

WHEREAS, Secticn 33.1-221 of the Code of
vieginia provides 2 fund toc "... be expended by khe
Hoard for conatrueting, reconstructing, maintaining
ar improving access roads within counties, cltiee and
towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing,
processing or other establighments will be built
under firm contract or are already constructed and te
publicly owned ailrporta; ...."; and

WHERBAS, the Frederick County Board of
Supervisors has, by resolution, reguested industrial
access funds to provide for adequate accegs to the
Facilitles of Butler Manuifacturing Company located
adjacent to Route 669, and cald acceee is estimated
to cost %$115,000; and :

WHEREAS, it appeares that this request falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221 and hag
complisd with the pravielone of the Conmonwealth
Transpocrtation Board’s pelicy on the use of 1ndus-
trial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED that $115,000 cf
the Induatrial Access Fund he dAllocated to provida
adaguate access to the recently completed facllities
of Butler Manufacturing Compzany located in FPrederick
County, Project 0669-034-217, W501, contingent upon

1. any necsegsary right of way and utility adjust-
ngnts being provided at na cost to the Indua-
trial Access Pund; and

2. documentary avidence being submitted by Fredms-
rick County that tha industry’s facllitles,
with a total aligible capital outisy of not
less than %1.15 million, have been constcucted
or are under firm contract for the congtruction
and oaperatien of thix firmfe wanufacturing
facilities at thisg site.

notlon carrcied.

-33-



5,18,/8%

dYoved by Mr. Snalley, seconded by Mr. Quicke,
that

WHEREAS, Secticn 33.1-22] af the Code of
Yirginia providex & fund to "... be expended by the
Board for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining
or lmproving access roads within counties, cities and
towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing,
processing or other establishmsnte will be built
under £icm contract or are already constructed and to
pubhlicly ownad airportay ....") and

WHERERS, on March 15, 1989, the Commonwealth
Transpertation Board allocated 5152,000 to asaist in
providing adequate access to the proposed facllities
of ClarCor Precipiom Producte Group located in the
Aghland Business Park off hghcake Road in the Town of
Aghland in Hanover County, Project 9999-166-264,
M501, subject to certain contingeancies; and

WHEREAS, thils allocatien i3 inanEficient to
finance the total estimated eligibla project cost;
and

WHEREAS., as a reault of ths cancellation of the
Indugtrial Access Fund allcecation previcusly approved
for Projact 1314-042-267, ME501l, additlonal funding iE
now avallable to agslet in providing adeguate accese
to the efite of ClarCor Precielon Producte Group; and

WHEREAS, the staff of the pepartment of
Trangportation hag receamendpd Approval of a
supplamental allecation te assiet in the financing of
tha project s estimated cost; and

WHEREAS, it appeara that thia reguest falls
within the intent of Sectien 33,1-221 and hag
complied with the provieions ¢f the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy on the use of lodup-—
krial accesg funds.

WOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
Commanwealth Transportation Beardrs actien of march
16, 1985, is hereby amended to provide &n additional
2149,.750 allocation of industrial access funds
{5148 000 unpatehed and 51,750 metched
dollar-for=dollar) to this proiject thereby providing
a total allocation of %301,750 to Project
9999-166-2648, MLOL.

-34-



5/16/89

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that thiz allocaticn

shall be subject to all contingencies prescribed by
this Board's resolution of March 15, 1989, with the
exception of contingencles #3 and #4 which ara
teviged ap hereinafter indicated;

3.

the provisgion ef puitable documentation, satis—
factory to the Department, that ClerCor bas ex-
panded or entered inte firm contract to axpend
at least $3,035,000 for qualified capital out-
lay on the subject site by March 16, 19481;

pressntation of approprimte billing and cecti-
fication by the Town of Ashland for reimburse-
ment of the actual cost incurred on eligible
itens in the conetruction of this preject.
Buch billing shall not exceed $301,750 and be
in accordanca with the following schedule

(L} the total amount of such eligible costs up
to £300,000, andé

{2) one-half {50%) of the amount of such mli-
gible coets between $300,000 and %303,500,

Motleon carried.



5,/18,/89

Moved ®r. Bacon, seconded by Nr, Smallsy, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of
virginia providee a fund to "... be sxpanded by the
Bboard for construsting, reconstructlng, malntaining
or improving accegs roads within esuntiea, cltles and
towne to industrial sites on which manufasturing,
proceceing or othar establighments will be built
under firm contract or are already constructed and to
publicly owned airports; ...."; and

WHEREAS, on February 19, 1987, the Commonwealth
Transportation Board allocated $3130,000 to assist in
providing adeguate access to the propoeed facilitles
of Ceramic Technelogy,Inc. and the wWardell Industrial
Park located in Tazewell County, Project 1219-
092-320, M501, subjesct to certain contingencies; and

WHEEEAS, cone such contingency te this allocation
wag the reimbursement of the Industrial Access Fund
for all coste incurred in this project's construction
not justified by the sligible sapital outlay of
gualified industrial development within this park on
April 1, 19B9; and

WHEREAS, dus to the unanticipated delay in this
project’s completion, the County has requested an
extengion in the tine limit for suitable industrial
development to accur within this park; and

WHEREAS, the staff af the Department of
Transportation has recommendad approval of a one (1)
yaar extengion of this tinme.

HOW, THEREFOHRE, BB IT RESQLVED that the
Commonwezlth Tranapertation Beard’s action of
Pebrusry 19, 1989, is hereby amended to provida an
additional one (1) year {i.e. April 1, 1990} £for the
determination as to the amgunt of eligible capital
outlay by gualified industrial development which hae
located within this park.

-36-'



5,18/89

BE IT FURTHER BRESQLVED that this allocation
shall be subject to all contingencies prescribed by
this Board's resclution of February 19, 1987, with
the sxception ef contingency #3 which iz reviped aa
indicated above.

Motion carried.

Followlng presentation by Mr. Peter Kolakoweki,
Budget Officer, on motien of Mr. Humnphraye, saconded
by mr. Quicke, the Epard adopted the tentative filecal
year 1989-90 Budgat, as attached.

On motion of Mr. Humphreys, saconded by Mr.
Quicke, :thﬁ:tnichmnnd—?et&rsburg Turnplke Maintenance
and Operatione Tantative Budget for figcal year
1989-90 was approved, as attached.

On motion of Me. Humphreys, sevonded by Mr.
Quicke, the Powhite Parkvay Extension Maintanance and
Operations Tentative Budget for fiscal year 1989-90
was approved, as attached.

On motion of Mr. Humphreys, aeconded by
Mr. Quicke, the Dulles Toll road Maintenance and
Operations Tentative Budget for fiseml yaar 198%-90
wag approved, as attached.

Following presentation by Mr. Ripley, on mation
of Mr. Nussslwhite, geconded by Er, Quicke, the
Tentative Allocation of Punds for fiscal year 1889-90
for Interstate, Primary and Urban HEighway Systems,
Public Transit, Ports and Alrporta; and the Six year
Taprovemant Program for fiscal yearg 1989-%0 through
1994~85 for Interstate, Primary, Urban and Secondary
Bighway Systems, Public Traneit, Ports and Alrports,
ware approved, a5 outlined on the attached gheets.

-37-



TENTATIVE

FY 1989-90

Annual Budget

May 18, 1989




ESTIMATE OF REVENUES
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND
FISCAL YEAR 1989 - 90

Fual Tex 46.57%

M Looal 1.45%

Sales snd Use 15.87%
wiad Other Fed Ald 10.75%

Llogneoe 9.84%
Other 847  Lneiloogied 17

TEXTATIVE

ad Ald 11.81%

STATE SOURCES

FueL Tax

MoTtorR VEHICLE SaLES AnD UsE
MoTor VEHICLE LICENSES
OTHER HIcHWAY UsSER REVENUES
URALLOCATED BaLANCE

TOTAL STATE SOURCES

FEDERAL AID

INTERSTATE FEDERAL AID
O™ER FEDERAL AID
TOTAL FEDERAL AID

OTHER SOURCES
LocaL CONTRIBUTIONS
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

~37B-

$534, 262,000
186,901, 000
113,579,000

39,959,000
1,988,000
876,689,000

136,202,000
126,312,000
262,514,000

17,000,000
17,000, 000

§1,156,203,000



RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF REVENUES
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND

FISCAL YEAR 1989 - 90

el ntenances

A0.82% 1d.2

.
T

Buppnrtab Other Aga

Tranalt
3401%
52.01%

OPERATING BUDGET

ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT SERVICES

GROUND TRANSPORTATION REGULATION

GROUND TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM
PLANNING AND RESEARCH

HIGHWAY SYSTEM MATNTENANCE

GrROUMD TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM SAFETY

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCALITIES
FOR MAINTENANCE

Mass TRANSIT ASSISTANCE

LAND MANAGEMENT
TOTAL OPERATING BRUDEET

SUPPORT TO OTHER STATE AGENCIES
TRANSFER TO TRANSPORTATION TRUST Funp

TOTAL H M 0 FUNDS ALLOCATED

-37C-

saw, Fingngial Asslsdl,

5%

Trengter to TTF

Adminlstratlon

“ﬁh
%
%

364,356,100
5,797,400

2,703,000
469,421,200
5,326,100

153,265, 300
39,431,800

471,800
740,772,700

34,638, 500
380,791,800

$1,156,203,000



ESTIMATE QF REVENUES

TRANSPORTATION ;TRUST FUND

FISCAL YEAR 1989 - 90

Trensfar 35.8%

Toll Facilities 8.6% /i

Gtate Szlaga & LUee 214%

MY Galug & Use 6:88 MY Fuels 8.3%

SPECIAL SESSION SOURCES

STATE SALES AND USE

M V SaLes anp Use

MV Fuers

OTHER SPECTIAL SESSION REVENUF
UNALLOCATED BALANCE

TOTAL SPECIAL SESSION SOURCES

EXISTING SOURCES

ToLL FACILITIES
TransrFer From H M O Funb
TOTAL EXISTING SOURCES

OTHER TRUST FUND REVENUES

PRIMARY HIGHWAY TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT DIsTRICT REVENUE

PRIMARY HIGHWAY TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT DIsTRICT BOnD PROCEEDS

0IL OVERCHARGE SETTLEMENT

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

E--l‘

dﬁwrmd Bsl 0.1%

o

$228, 900,000
103,874,000
89,055,000
30,872,000
699,500
453,400,500

91,788,800
380,791,800
472, 580,600

8,523,000

133,534,400
2,000,000

$1,070,088,500



RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF REVENUES
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND
FISCAL YEAR 1989 - 90

Conatruatlon 86.0%

Trugt Mngmrt .0%
Cther Modes B.8%
Buppori (kT

Toll Faqlllties Sa4%
Capltal Qutlay 0.9%

%

HIgHwAY SYSTEM ACQUISITION

AND CONSTRUCTION $888, 069,100
ToLL FAciLxTY OPERATIONS 101,043,000
Mass TransIT 40,097,500
PORT AND PORT FACILITY ASSISTANCE 19,287,900
CapITAL OUTLAY 9,154,200
AIRPORT ASSISTANCE 11, 314, 900
SuppoRT TO OTHER STATE AGENCIES 798,000
TrusT FURD MANAGEMENT 323,900
TOTAL FUNDS ALLOCATED $1,070,088,500



GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATE OF REVENUES
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND
AND TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND
FISCAL YEAR 1989 - 90

Fedaral 14.2% & P

%ﬁ\\ﬁ,

A\

Othar Truet 7.8%

""_': Locel 0.0%

S Toll Faclilties 5.0%

Spacipl 3oeslon 24.8%

HM O FUND
STATE SOURCES
FEDERAL AID
LocaL SOURCES

TOTAL H M 0 FUND
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND
SPECIAL SESSION SOURCES
ToLL FACILEITIES

OmHER TrRUST FunDp REVENUES

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

-37F-

$876, 689, 000
262,514,000
17,000, 000

1,156,203,000

453,400, 500
91,788,800
144,107,400

689, 296,700

$1,845,499,700



TENTATIVE

ESTIMATE OF EEVEUNLES
NIEHAT MAINTENAMCE AMD DFERATING FLMO

TRAKSFORTATICH TRUET RD

37—



HIGERAY KATATEMANCE AND CFERATING FLD

STATE REVENLE SERCEE

agror Vehicle Fuslo Tan - DNV

Kotor Vehlcle Fipln Tad - 500
el Tax - Totsl

Hotor Yehicle Saleg end Upe Tax

Imternational Begintration Flan

Rotor Wehlcle Licerss

e basl Pariitn

#7leage Pormlt Fesk - 0OT

Haulfng rermit Feax

Higihvay Pernit Faas

Bricge A Fercy Talls - Jenstoun

Lond ond Building Rentole

Truck Weighing Fees

TENTATIYE

EETIMATE OF REVEMLEE
FISCAL YRAR 1589 = o

Ligideted Davages - Welpht Vicistiom

Finea for Littering Highuays
Hipcallasous Revenues

Outcoor Advarclsing

Intaragincy Ravaris Tranafer - BCC
LOGD Elgrna

Unallocetad Ealance

TGTAL 5TATE EEVERUE BOURCES

BUDGETED
150929

483, 587, 00O
n ez, 000
510,548, 000
A2, 740, [0
25179, 000
16,972, 000
1,5, 000
220, 000
740,000
1,050,000
50,000
&,000

120, 100
3.593,000
1,080
143,050
113,000
1,737,000

0

845,125, oop
§5, 943, 400

B&2,107, 500

EATINATED
1989-50

£510,511,000
21,451,000
534,242,000
183,901,000
22 04&, 000
113,579,000
1,7%3,000
260,000
10,000
1,285,000
580,000
4,000
120,000
1,597,000
1,000
314,000
114,000
1,043,000
900,000

75,701,069
1,588, 004

&k, 589, 00

TICEEARE
(NECREARF)

21,424,000
2,164,008
23,753,000
4,161,000
3_Rs7 a0
£3.353,000)
163,000
40,000
79,000
235,000
35,000
0
1
202,000
o
152,004
1,008
Cikd, Daa )
00, M0

25, 17000
€15, 995 500 )

1%, 581,400



TENTATIVE

ESTINATE OF REVEMUES
FISCAL YEAL 1669 = 90

=-371-

ADOFTED ESTINATED 1NTREASE
K[AMMY MAINTEMANCE AMD OPERATING FUAD [continued) 1pa2-39 kL H [PECREASE)
FEOERAL AID
Intaratata Corstruction £57, 400, 00 E35,172,000 %2, T25 0000
Irterstate Dlscraticmry 114,121, 0600 31,652, 000 0 659, 0G0
Imtarstata 41 A3, TLS, D00 &%,578, 000 a8, 00
Irtarstata Trarmfers 252 D0k [ 2, 252,000)
Intarptmte Tatel 55, 216,000 186,202,000 (119,04, 000)
Minfoum Aliocation -, TW5 D00 b €&, 75, 000
ool iduted Primary L9, 000, 00 £9,212 000 213,000
turel Jecondery 12 56568, 000 12,707,000 39,000
Urben Systom 14,504,000 14, 59 000 ']
Bridpe Nepiscowent 27,1, 000 27,508 000 {165, 0003
Kazard Elimination 3,518,000 3,525,000 7. 000
Iail - Highwoy Crossings .10, 000 %, 7A5,000 14,000
Planning ahd Rdimrth - HPR 3,681,000 1,181,000 1470, 0003
Matro Plening - PL ez 000 ¥I7. 050 €73, 0003
forest Nighweys BOT, 000 E&E 000 {139,000
Support Bervices 173,000 245 000 72,000
rail continuance Ass{EiEnce Tod a0 L0005 {300, 000
UMTA %008, 60D 1,100, 550 [
Appelachian Z,000,.000 A, &00 000 1,400, Dog
Public Landa o 1480 000 150, boD
Ecorwadc Developmant Administration Grant b 48, 008 248, b
Soction 307 Besorwtiat o L] 200, 000 200, D00
Demoratratlon Frofects - George P. Colewon Bridge 1,280,009 840,200 L5640, DG
- Roancks River Parkumy &, B00,000 2,400,000 C2, &0, DOOY
TOTAL FEDERAL AlD 9, 705, 000 262,574,000 {127.ZF1.000)
LOCAL REVEMLE SOUNCEE
Urhon Comnatruction Frafscta 7,500,000 3, 000, 000 &, 600, 0003
Brvanus Sharing 5,000,000 5,000, 000 o
Coal Severarrs Tax Nods ¥,000,008 2,040,000 1]
TOTAL LOCAL REVENUE SURCEE 21,600,000 17,000, 0G0 &, 600, 000]
TOTAL EIGHWAT RAINTEMARCE ANS OPERATING EEVENUE 1,273,452 600 91,156,201, 000 (3117289, 6000



TENTATIVE

EFTIRATE OF REYVEMUTE
FISCAL WEAR 1980 - n)

TRANSPIRTATION TRUST FLAD

EX1STIAG REVENLE FAMNLCEE
Toll recillitias

TOTAL ENISTING REVEWLE SOURCES

BFECIAL EESS[ON NEVEMLE EXRCEE
Hotar Yehiola Fuals Tax
Romd TR
Aviation Fusls Tax
Staber Dbrakrnl Balich e Ui Tak
Hotar ¥ehiela Bulaa ared U Tex
Hotar Yohiela Aantal Tax
Liconss Fasc

SUSTOTAL

Intarast Earnirgs
Axa Traralt Fund
Alrport Fund
PorE Furnd
Mgy Fund
HIRTOTAL

TOTAL SPECIM SFSS10M REVEMLE I0LECFE

OTHER TEMT FUD REYEMUES
Primiry Highdey Traneportet!on
loprovenant District Revenus
Primwry Highvay Tremaporeation
Improvenart Distrfee Dord Prossach
Oil ovarcharge Sactlampnt

Unal locsted dnlancs

TOTAL TRARSPORTATION TRAURT EEVEME

GRAND TOTAL REVERLE + HICHUAY HAINTEMANCE AND
DPERATING PALND AKD TEANSPORTATRON TRUST FURD

-37J-

BLEGETED
-9

$107, 549,000

2,005, 000

$240_ 544, POD

ESTIWATED
1889-5D

$51, 788,800

1,788,200

4,555,000

133,584,400
2,004, 000

599,500

S58T, 204, 00

$1.814,157,500 61,845,499, TR

(615, 060, 300)

(16, 0ad, 200)

1,580, 0600
209, 000
12,

17, 100, 000
1,725,000
17,000
€670, 000)
2%, 973, 000

257,000
447,000
{159, 000)
971,000
1,514,000

22,481,000

3.5, 000

133, 584,400
2, 04, b

(1,906, 4003

£143, 531, 400

551,542, 30



TENTATINYE

RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION QF FETIMATED REVENUEE
HIGHWWY FAINTENAMIE AND OPERATING FND

TEANSPORTATICH TRUET FloD



TENTATIVYE

RECIMMENDED ALLOCATION GF ESTIMATED REVENLEE

FISCAL TEAR 1089 - 90

HIGNAAY MAIATEMANCE AND QFERATING FLAE

MIMINIETRATIVE AMD SUPPOST BERVICEN
Beneral Manepement and Direction
Adninistration snd Ruparvinisn
Pay for Performancs
Eubtotal ~ Genaral Mansgesent snd Ol resction
Computar Earvices
Physlical Plant Services
TOTAL ADHINLSTEATIVE AMD SUPFCRT SERYICED

CAMD TRANGPORTATION REGUCLAT FCN
Moblla Truck weighing
Interetaty Pprmarmnt Trck Waighing
Frimery Fermanent Truek Kelghing
Truck Yoluoe and Weight $tudy

TOTAL &ROUND TRAREPORTATICH REGLLATION

CADUMD TRARFPOATATION STSTEM PLANNING AMD REEEARLH
Baiireh Counell = Adwindstracion
fwmwnrch Couil - Stnie Rmsasrch
TaTAL CEOCED TEANTPORTATION EVEITEM
PLANMIEG RO RESEARCH

HIGHUAT EYETEM MAINTEMANCE
Intaratata Halntanons
Frisary Walntewes
Becordary Malmberamece

TOTAL HIGHWMY EYSTEM HAINTEHANCE

EADUND THRAAGPOATATION ETETEM WAFETT

Grous] Frepportation Safsty Reyesrch and Aralyaiy
TOTAL CROUND TRAMBPORTATION STSTEK SAFETY

-37L~

ALLOCATED
1na-85

EEFEmm-

£33, 077, 500
2,000,000
40,077, 500
11,285, 400
7,047, 100
58,410, 300

1,879,500
2,580, 400
965, 100
17,500
5,771,500

£57,400
1,005, 200

84,483,200
159, D82, 400
195,530,400
#19,205,400

&, 300,500
&,308, 500

RECONNENDED
150099

$4k 598,200
b

&6, 448, 200
12,464,300
7,168,400
6,356,100

1,507,200
2,840,400
1,111,500

500
5,791,400

972,600
1,730,480

98,241,200
175,640,600
195,576,400
509,421,200

5,324,100
5,33, 100

INCREASE
(DECREASED

6,615,600
2,000,000)
4,815,800
1,208,900

121,300
5,945,800

17,860
260,400
346,400

1,40
626,000

115,200
725,200

14,758,000
16,529,008

1,935,800
50,215,300

1,007, 300
1,017,200



TEHNTATIVE

FRECMMENDED ALLOGATION OF EETIMATED AEVEMUES

FISCAL YEAR 1035 - 9D

RIEHURT MAINTENANCE AMD DPERATING FUMD {cont firumd)

LI TR Y PR PP PR L L AL L L LR L e L e L]

FIMANCTAL ASEISTANCE T LOCALITIEE
FOR GROLHID TRAMEPQRTATICH

Flrenclel dsglintence for Eliy ¥ireet Haintensce
HMrancial Aszistance for County Road Mainmterance

Arlington County
Iwwico County
Sibtotal * County Eoad Maintwnence
TOTAL FINAMCIAL ASSISTAMCE TO LOCALITIES
FORR GRCLAD TRANEFOETAT]CH

HASA THAMSIT ASH)STRICE
State Aid for Now Tromait
Wtk ington Metropol ftan Arss Trenait Commiscion
UMTA Eranta
Muil Continuance Ranfatence Brante
mblTc Treaportation - Eout Tre Oparations
TOTAL MASE TRANSIT ASSISTAKTE

LAND MAMAGEMENT
Agulntion of Outdoeor Advartieing
TOTAL LAND MAMAGEMENT

BUPPCAT TO CTHER ETATE AGENLIEE
Alcchol Pusl Productlon |lmeentive fud
Dapartrant af Educaklon
Raring Recourcas Comsdondon
Sacratary of Tesncporcation amd Publie Safory
Oepartment of General 3ervices
Department of Agriculture and Conmumer Services
Daparvnont of Law
Deparomert of ftate Police
Chesapeake Bay [ndtiatives

TOTAL SUPPDAT TO CTHER ETATE MGEACIEE

TOTAL ALLOCATION FROW BIGRUAY MAINTEMMACE
AMD BPERATING FLMD

=37

ALLOCATED
1968- B¢

¥124,259,400

8,274,300
0,232,500
18,507,100

154, TE6, 900

35,050,000
136,000
3,000,080
TO0,000
5,200
9,734,300

RECCMMENDED
1989-90

$133, 503, 5m

B,512.600
1,060,200
19,581,500

133,263,300

35,050,000
139,000
3,000,000
00,000
842,800
3%,631,800

5,552, 700
4,538,500

£775,411, 200

$7,423, 700

3, 300
B35, 400
1,07, 700

8,488, 00

0
X, 000
o
(30, D00}
€6, 0001
{303, 00

21,400
21,400

1,585, 0003
a

0

20,500
Adb, 000
18,000
1,00
s, 100
1u%, D0a
T5h, 500

&T,416,800



RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATER ZEVEALEER

TENTATIVE

FISCAL YEAR 198G - &0

TRANSPOATATION TRUBT FLNR

e e L]

LEAKTNG LNDERGROUMD RTORAGE TAMK FUMD

TAUST FUND MANAGENENT
Dapartmsrt of Taxation
Departeent of Tranaporiation

bepartment of Treesury
TOTAL THIET FLMD MAMALEMENT

RAXE TRARBLY
Epenfal Progras
Furmla Aosiocanes
toplial Aasiwtercs

TOTAL MASS TRANGIT

AIRPOAT AEEISTANCE
Alr Carrier Airporte
Air Carrier and Rallever Alrports
Goneral Avistion Alrporte

TOTAL AIKFORT ASSLETANCE

FORT MMD POHT FACLLITY AREISTANCE

Part Capiral Fecilitias

Pressrvetion of Capital Facilltism
TOTAL FOAT MO PORT FAGILITY ARGIETMACE

TOLL FACILITY OPERATIDNS
AceiieitTon and Comatruction
Balt Earvics
Mainterance and Oparation
Tall FacTlitTes bevolving Fund

TOTAL TELL FACILITT OFERATIOME

CAM[TAL QUTLAY

ALLCCATED
158A8- 22

220,700
143,100
453,300

511,800
25,066,300

8,525,000
M., 103,500

3,001,200
3,501,200
1,540,700
9,755,100

$5,112,400
2,234,300
17,353,900

8,436,000
11,420,000
27,852,900
17,092,000

124,950,900

7,269,000

RECONMEIDED
1949-90

£47,000
123,500
151,000
1,741,900

371,300
28,001,600
11,526,400
40,097,500

%,525,900
% 525,500
2,263,100

11,314,900

13,662,300
31,495,600
19,267,900

+E5%,800
.5a3,600
+346,000

9,254,200
107,543,000

[

2,154,260

INCEEASE
{BECREASF)

C4E, 435, 000}

(23,097,500}

1,904,400



TENTA

NECUMMEMDED ALLCCATICN OF ESTINATED REVEMUES

TEYE

FISCAL YEAR 1889 - 90

ALLOCATED  REMTHRENDED IACREASE
TRANEPIATATION TAUSET FINMD [comtinued) 1v0a-09 " (DECREASE)
HIGHUAY ACOUIFITION AMD COMSTRUCT M
ACTERE DS MND OTHER COMSTRUCTION
[rchmirinl Arcesa 55,000,000 45, 00, D00 0
Rocreational Access 1,500,000 3. 004, 20d 1,500, 00
Alrport Accois S, tixd S0d, Dot 1008, 000
tnchmtrinl Access AnTlromd Tracke 300,000 1,2, bad A00_ o
Bicmternisl and Cultural Acorss F00, 000 250, ] £, O
Ravanis Bharing 10,000 000 10, 000, DO0 &
Cosl Beverance Tun Rodda 9,000, 500 9, 000, DOd -
Formet Highways 407, b0 &EB, 000 130, 008
[Mteratate Tranafars 2,452,000 a {2,852, 000
Appalachim 2,000, Ol 5,400, D00 1,400, 00D
bmonytrat]on Frajects 5,080,000 3,788, Dod {2 292, 0006)
TOTAL ACCETS ROMDE MND CTHER CIMSTRUCTICH ¥.,0%, 000 14,904, M0 {2,155, 000
COMETRICTTON MANADJEHENT
Baraeol MoMEgaEnt 38,050,400 &b, 550, 40D TAT1, 000
Comtnetion Trafning * Supmortsd Jervices 415,600 &15, 000 a
Finencisl Assistance For Tronsportation Flaming 1,177 1. %, 400 15,100
Mahuay Flaming and Reaearch &, 126,000 3,392,004 351,800
CONSTRUCTICH WALACEMEXT AL 30T, 100 11,043, 008 T, 15, 900
PRIMAAT HIGHWAT TAANSPORTATION [MPACVERENT
DLSTALCT CONSTRUCTION 0 133,584,400 133,584,400
PRINARY H]GAAT TRANSFORTATION [HFRINGRENT
DLSTALCT DEGT SERVICE (] A,52%, 000 B, 533,00
INTERSTATE COASTRUCTION 285,777,000 155,080,000 (131,479, D00)
PRINART COMSTRUCTION
Fformile 199,797 300 1A%, 024, 200 {11,773, 1002
TOTAL PREMARY COMSTRUCT [OH 199,797,300 1AK%, 200 (11,773,700)
RECOHDARY COMETRUCT LOW
Farmuln 149, BLE_1D0  1&0, 519 &DO B, 920, T3
Unpavisd Romds #1,286,200 29,082, 70 (2. 205,500
TOTAL EECOMDANT CORETWUTTION 181 114 308 140,042, 100 (11, 132,200)
URBAN COMSTIRACT LOW
Formilm 149 BLE 160 140,000, 500 €A, %48, )
Local Match 7,800, 060 3,000, 0cd €k, 400, 0003
TOTAL LHEAN CONSTRUCTION 157,448 00 1G5 ROV B0 (U3, 530, TON)
TOTAL HEGEWAY ACOUILS]ITION AMD COMSTRAUCTEON o9, 42, GO0 Bk 007, 100 (20,993, 700)
TOTAL ALLOCATICH FROM TRANSMORTATLON TRIAT 31,108,353, 100 $1,070, 088, 500 {335,274 A00)
CRAND TOTAL ALLOCATION - HEIGHWAY WAIHTEMAKCE AND
OPERATING FUND AND TAANEPORTATECK TRUET Fsp 1,516,157, 500 B1, 845,479,700 £31,342,200

=37 O=



TENTATIYE

DETAIL SISTRIGUTION OF SPECIAL SESEION REVERUE

TRANSFIRTATION TRUAT FLMD

=37P-



TENTATINVE

DETAIL PIETRISUTION OF SPECIAL SEFSION REVENLE
AECOMMEMDED ALLOUGATIKMW OF ESTIMATED REVEMUES
FIECAL TEAR 100§ - 90

ALLOCATER RETENNEDED INCEEASE

TRAMSPORTATION THHT FLD 1580-09 1905-9 {DECRENIL)
FPECIAL SE55i0H ENVEME 20,652, 000 B4 ,425, 000 20,973,000
Lezs: Trnmt Fusl Mosgerant &3, 500 1,121,900 &58, 100
Lask ing Undevgroieed Storage Tank Fund 3,635, 000 ] {3,435, D003

WET EPECIAL EECELON MEVENUE AVAILMELE FOR GISTRIBUTION  #158,555,200 &), 303,100 i3, 747, 9

INTEREST EARNINGS 9,758,000 11,274, 0OG 1,513,000
TOTAL AVAILABLE FOR DLSTIBUTION 425,515,200 451,579,100 25, 2487, 500
DIETRIBUTION
MASE TRAMEIT ASSIETANCE {8,451
speclal Sssafon Revarne 5,08, 30 2T 3,455,500
Interest Enmnings 4TS, b 2, bl v, 000
Subtotal 34,103, B0 &0,007, 500 5,863, 700
Lenn: Indirect Coat 52,500 92,900 40,400
NET MAET TRARELT AGEITTANCE 3, 051, M0 &0, 00k, 500 5,955,310
ATRPORT AEELETANCE {2.4%)
Epecial Sasolon Revanis &, 507,100 10,721,000 1,116,200
Interest Barnirgs Thé, 000 83,000 T, 000
Subtotnl 2,733,100 11,334,900 1,561,800
Less: Indirect Cost 15, D00 26,500 11,500
NET AIRFORT ASFISTANCE ¥, 730,100 11,288,400 1,530,300
MAT AR PORT FACILITY ASSISCAMCE (4.2X)
Spacial Sexninn Rewerws 156,30, 500 16, HIX, %00 2,053, 000
Interest Earnings 555,000 1B, 000 {152,000
Subtatel 17353, 500 19,287,500 1,934 000
Lesz1r Indirect Coct 25, 200 &5 400 20,200
MET POAT MD PORT FACILITY ASEIETAMCE 17,327, Th0 12,341,500 1,913,800

TOLL FACILITIES BVOLYING

Interant Eaminga A, 595, 000 #5467 000 g7 D00
NET TOLL FACILITIES REVOLYINd 0,595,000 7,557,000 o7, a8
HIGMJAY COMETRUCTION {NS._DX)

Specinl Smsxion Reverus 304,506 500 M, I 000 1& 0T, 400

Lesaz: [rolfrece Toat 551,200 V59,600 AC8,_ 400
MET HIGHIAY COMSTELETION I[5,073,200 50,372,200 14,369, bod

TOTAL DISTRIGUTION #4025 511,200 551,579,100 25, 5T, 500

370~



TENTATINVE

DETAIL DISTRIBUTECH OF MAGS TRANGIT FROGRAN

HIGHUAY MALNTERANCE ARD CFERATIEG RAD

TAMEPORTATION TRUST Fuwo



TENTAT | VE

DETAIL PIETRIBUTICN OF MALS TRANEIT PROGRAM
SECCHMFNDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATED REVEMLEER
FIACAL TEAR 1909 - o0

ALLCCATED RECOMMENDED [HCAEASE
1v00-E% 150%-9 {DECREARE)
PROPOGED MARE TRAMEIT PROGRAM
Rorthern ¥irginia Tranzportstion Comfiesion §50,911 Baz 350, 70T, M4 ek11h, 184y
Prince William Courty a 2,068, MR 2, QAR 01%
Commuter Rail a 1,250,191 1,249,194
Tidwwatar Traraportation Dlatrict Conmisslon 5,900,473 5,481 472 19, 008)
Richvrd At §, 202,600 4,430,551 ST,
Panirdula Trnaprintion Diatrict Commlid [nn 4,499, 176 325,57 24,56
Lynchburyg Ares S8 $1T ba - AT 126,350
Tri-Citles Aren 230,420 208,450 (12, 184
Bristol drsa 45,403 48,515 1,113
Charlotteavilie Area 414,585 350,50 (&5, 305
Danville Arsas A g,y 143, 345
Non Urbanized Arsas 2,978,181 1,358,521 (1,509, 840)
Rideaharing Program Acalscanca 510,553 [T T W, TES
Exparimental Public Tranaportation
Anglatance Frojects 550936 58T, 7 17, 043
Public Transportation Promotion and
Operations ftudles &3.500 37,850 (45, 560)
Subtotal Etate Aid to Mess Tramalt 0,289,035 73,185, BLY 2. 755, 591
HeshTrgton Mstropolitan Arss Tranelt Cosmiso!on 135,000 138,000 5,000
UMTA Orenta 5,000, 000 3, 000G, 000 a
Rall Contimmnce Aveistance Gronte 700, 000 400, 00D 300, D04 ¥
fubllc Tramaportetion - Routine Dperations BB, BOO &2, B0G 05,000
TOTAL COMRINED ALLOGATION 7 073, BS54 WTT AT M7 8,593,k



TENTATIVYE

CAPITML SUTLAY BUDGET

TRAREPORTATIEN TRUST FURD

-37T-



TENTATIYE

EAPITAL GUTLAY BUDGET
RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF EEITIMTEI REVEILER
TRAKSPORTATION THIET FLAD
FISGAL YEAR 1588 - ¥0

MECCREERDED
10w
FRON TRANSFIRTATION TRUST KD
COMSTRUCTION: CHEMICAL ETORAGE BUILDIMGS
Briztol Bpistrict
rFort Blackeors Ares Niedcouc™bars $140, DA
BeakTra Ares Besdquarters 154, b
Eig ek Ares Heackuurtars 150, DO
BgAr Grond Arsa Besiouer tery 120, 000
Smlam Bixtrict
Yewto Aree Neodourters £4,000
Rishmond District
Anslie Area Hendgumrters 2, o
N Kenit A-4n Hencpariers 200, 00
chase Elty Arem Headquartars 24, 000
Nenchester Area Heodguarters 10, OB
Anhland Resicency 1400, 000
Charies City Ares Nescoparcsrs 120, 200
Bethin Araa Hasdoumrtars 144,000
Euffolk Dlaxrice
Ecatvi LLa Aras Hpsdiuuaroerd 80,000
Wavarly Armn liscogorbers 70,080
TemperenovlLle Area Boadquarters AD_nan
Culpepar District
Orargs Arda Baktpartars 55,300
Stmnton Diatrice
Front Royal Araa Hasdouartars 153,800
Berryvilla Area Meadouarters 158,550
Morthern ¥irginla Distriot
Bt. Lous Arsm Heackgartars 115, 000
Rerrifield Area Headqusrbers AT, 000
TUYAL CONESTRUCTIONE CEEMICAL STOMAGE BUILOEMOS 2, 82T, 550

-3~



TENTATIYE

CAPITAL OUTLAY BUDGET
RECMMENRED ALLOCATION NF EXTIMATED EFVEMLEY
TRANSFORTATION TMIST FUMD
FIZCAL YEAR 1589 - 90

REXMMENDED
128000
FREM TRMIEPOATATION TRUST FUNB
ACCUTSITEOWE Lwnb FOl Ehaes] O
Erintol DEstrict
High Polint Ares Hesdouarters W3 000
TOTAL ACOU)SITION: LAMD FOR EXNPANELON 43,000
WA FCMSTRLET]CN: ECUIPMENT STCRASF BUITLDINGS/EOPE
Bristol District
Tazewell Aren Heodgparters 2.0
Fart Blackmors Aroa Readquerters e, T
Salmm Dlotrict
theck Armm lesigmrters 14 200
Patrfek Bprings Ards Hisbcpinr tira 12& 70D
Christicmiturg Aroa Deodgurtars 261,009
Richword Dlskrict
¥ictorls Aren Hesdquurimrs 04 BOY
Suf Folk Dietrict
Windsor Arsa Headguarters 147, S0
warerly Ares Hascdoquarters 132, 200
Napton M. Bbridge Tuwel (H. lelwd} 12,100
Fredar{cksburg Biatrict
RAlohmond Lo. Ares Hasdquariera Th, 300
stafford Aren Hasdpartars 77,200
Eokimo Area Beskyoroara 7,200
$tatferd Aren Beadaumrtors 3%, 2
Culpeper Bletrict
Orargs Ares Hideleonrtaa 103, 7m0
Sraunesn Dlatrier
Stouvton Diecrier Complex 375,200
TOTAL EQUIMEENT STORAGE BIITLATNGE/SHOMSE 2,555, 006

=37V~



TENTATIYE

CAPITAL CUTLAY BUDGET
RECORHENDED ALLOCATEOW OF ESTIMATED EEVENLEY
TRASPCRTATION TRUST FLBD
FISCAL YEAL 1589 - 90

FEOM TEMNSPORTATION TRUY FLAD
WP COMSTRUCTION: OFFICE BUILTINGE AMD ADDITLCMA
Snlem District
Bl in Ares Hasduartars
B CAITid AP Homokywrtorn

RIchmond Gistrfct
it DIsTriex Camplay

Fracericksburg Dlatrict
Hagwm Aram Ieadowrbsrs

Culpeper Giutrfct
Harranton Resicency
grangs Ared Hesckuartars

TOTAL OFFICE BLILDINAR AND ADGDITIDHS

NEL COMSTRUCTECH: SBOF ADGITIiONS
Lyrchbury BiatrTet

Farmwilln Arem Sexiperters
Fatifax Eanideney

Rlcheond Dlgtrict
Jarciaten RonTdoney

Surfolk pistrict
Urvrrly Besidency

Rorthern ¥irginTa Dlstrict
Maasssa EosTdency

TOTAL SHOF ADDTTIONS
NEW CCNETRUCTIONI PRINT STORAGE RIILGINGE
Salam Diorrier

Solwm DVetrict Complex

Northars Wirginie Diatreice
Feirfex Aren Nescouorters

TOTAL FAINT STORMGE BUILDINGE

RECTMMEADED
1989-20

128,200

457,500

545, 700



TENTAYIVE

CAFITAL CUTLAY BUDGET
RECOMPENCED ALLOCGATION OF EETIMATED REVEWUES
TRAKSPCATATION YELET RO
FISCAL YEAR 192F% - 90

NEM COMETELCTION: MATERLIAL ETORAOE BUILDINGE

Suffalk District

Capran Arss Haadoortars

Frader lekaborg Diskricet
Fermers Arsn Resdouorters
Teppshonrack Aron BooCouer DG

TOTAL PATERIAL STORAGE BLJILDINGE
CAULK EXIATING VOOT JTRETURER
SOUTH EDSPITAL {CENTRAL, QFFICE}
GAFITAL CUTLAY CARRY FORMMED

TOTAL FROM TRAMSAOATATION TRUST Fom

-A7X-

67,400
57,500

64,900
220,000
1,084,500

(102,450

¥9, 154,200



TEITATIYE

CAICIHATION OF FUNDS AWAILAGIE FOR TRANSFER

HIERAT HAINTENANCE AMD OPERATING FUND

TRARSPORTAT IOM TEUGT FLMD



TERNTATIVE

CALCULATION CF FIMDE AVAILABDLE FOR TRANEFER
RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF RRTLMATED REVEKUES

FISCAL YEAR 1989 - 9O

ALLACATED
HIONUAY MATATEMANCE AND CFERATING PLAD 178809
REVENUE AVAILABLE FOR ALLOCATICN
TOTAL STATE REVEMUE SELECES SALZ 107, 500
TOTAL FENERML AR A0, TS, 0
FOTAL LOZAL BEVEMIE SONIBGES 21, 500, MO0
TOTAL REVERWE ANALLAKLE FOR ALLOCAT (oM 1,273, 5¥2, 500
ALLOCATES FROM #[OHAT NAINTERANCE AND OPERATING FUMD
FEDM ETATE REVENLE KLALCES T4, 094, 400
FEON FEDERAL AID 3,700,000
FEOM LOCAL REVEMLE EQURLCES 0
TOTAL ALLOCATED PACH REGHWAY MAINTENANCE
AMD OPERATINE FUND 07, 794, 400
TRANSFEARED TO TRANSFORTATION TRUGT Fumd
UTATE EEVERE TRANSFERRED 123, 01%, 200
FECERAL AJD TRAKSFERRED 305,085, 000
LOCAL EEVENUE TRANSFERRE] 21,500,000
TOTAL TRANSFERRED TO TRANSPCRTATION TRUST FUND %565, 5V8, 200

-372-

$875, 869,000
242,514,000
17,000, 600

1,156,208, 600

re. 011,200
3,400,000

775,411,200

D4 47T, 800
259,114,000
17,900,900

3350, 791,800

TUCREASE
{DECREASE )

$14,551,400
(127,271,000}
[, 500, 0003

(11T, 280, 600}

7,574,800
£300,000)

£7, 416,800

(T3, 535 L0n)
L1126, 971.000%
(4,000,000 )

(5184, 906, 400)



TENTATIYE

HIGEUAY CONSTRUCTION FUMMARY

TRANEPORTATION TRUST FURD

=37AA~



TENTATIYE

NI GRAY CONSTRUCTION SUMMARY
RECOMMENCED ALLDCATION OF ESTIMATED REVENUES

FISCAL YEAR 193% - 90

-378B-

ALLOCATED RECOMMENDED INCREASE
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND 1989-B9 1w [DEMREASE S
INTERATATE CONETRUCTION
ristal Bintrict 43,250, 00D X2, 715, 000 (3545,000)
Salen Diwtrict & 010,000 4,154, pan AT, 000
Lyrohburg District -—= -—- ---
Kehmornd District &F DS, 000 15,049,000 %6, 154, DOO)
Suffalk Bintrict 159, 558, 00 BE, 57,000 7S, 008, bod)
frederickearg Dletrict 12,307,000 13,440, 0 5,155,000
Culpaper District 43,000 275, g 172,000
Btadntat Dlatriet 5, 755, 00Q 2,265, 000 {3, % 70,000)
Eorthermn ¥irgfnis pistrict 55,199, 00 5,465,000 276,000
TATAL INTERSTATE SOMSTRUCTION RS YFY,DO0 135,008,000  (A31,579,000%
PAIRAAT CGEBTRULTION
Brintol DistrTet X, A%, 00a 5p,458, 100 (5 038,900
Ealem District 2k, 52%, bixy 22 628, 200 {2,105 ,200)
Lynchburg Diptriex 2,419,000 20,430,900 ¢ 1,980,100}
Eichnord District 23,993,000 27, 3,100 3,920,100
Suffoalk Diatrick 16,632 000 45,27 620 (1,352, 400}
Frader fekoburg Blatrier 9,063,000 7,197,000 (1, B4E, 000
Culpeper District 17,732,000 14,279,300 (1,452, M)
Gtaunton Distriet 18,285, 00O 14, A0, 700 £1,505,350)
Mortharn Wirginia blgcrier 23,280, 0D 21,215,700 {2, 00s Zo0)
TOTAL MUIMARY CUMETRUCTICH 199,797,000 183,026,200  (11,772,B0M)



TENTATIVE

RIOWUAT CONITRUCTEON BUMMAKY
RECOMMEMDED ALLCCATION OF EETIMATED AEVENUES
FISCAL YEAR 1580 - 90

-37CC-

ALLDCATED RE DOMHE MOED TICRGALE
TEAHAMORTATION TRUST FUMD Coxdt [raed) 1¥5a-83 1989-90 SGECREASE)
SECONDAKY CONSTRUCT 10M
Arfatol Dictrict 25,173,551 20, B&b5 22K (=2 327, .10d)
Snlem Diatrict 21,32 31 18,276, T5Y (1.665,5a0)
Lynchburg Plstrict 15, 285 22T 15,30 404 {933, 221}
Aichmond Bistrict 27,197, 251 25, 09 475 (1,357, Tas8)
Buffolk Dixtrice 11,518,877 10,304,195 £1,0%,852)
Fraderickoburg Dlacrien 12,371,392 11,840,204 {757, 148)
Culpopar Dimtriet 13, D08, 6B 12,577,024 £319,752)
Btaunton District 18, 215, 500 15,310,830 90, 7a0)
Rowtharn ¥irainis Diatriok &0, X%, 0¥ 58.55%,. 708 £ A5% PR
TOTAL SECCMIART CXRASTRLET LN 181,144,300 169,082,100  ¢11,132,2000
LREAM COMETRUCT [CM
Eristal Diwtrict L, AT, 00D L 215,502 (52,418)
Bales Dintrict 15, 35, 000 13,800,143 01,144,810
Lynchiburg bistrict L AT B, 08T, 559 1,085, 4%1)
NTchmond O7gtrict 19,400, 00D 18,419,150 (P80, BN
Buffalk District 7555000 TN,66202 £2,012,075)
Frecurickaburg Dlatriet 1,208,000 §,210 B34 & 6k
Culpsper District 3,290,000 1,112,481 ¢T38
Steunton DintricE B, 7&1,000 8,891 A1 (59, 37%)
Nottharn viratnis Diotrliee 14,309,000 11,857, 015 L5.051,.915)
TOTAL LRRAN ECNSTRUSTEEH 145,348,000  T40,W09,400 (3, 608,0007



TENTATIYE

COMNODMUEALTH TRAMSPORTATICH FUMDE

DISTRIBUT KM



08/ 1A TN ATTIN 1M 55 TANBAYH

B LS IMLDZIA TELYIRD B N4 SHL ) E_M_EmEuE EEE_MGEE E__M_Erwzﬂ
znns...q_u.wpnnm..u - _ ANV ANYANOAY TR
AMENPHT SEVH Q) P — | |
SINAHAIH 01 XS% — QALAEIHISI] INKEATH (2}
frezeaLn anear ST
MW, SINNIATH NOGSIS W3S W) GNIL LENAL S MAVINOTS
"SWALI NOUTHISNEONON O W H NI 0OITION STMN DNILENG QEAYdHN
i L
BN LESNVEL SS9 WLAL £L) P
IHWOTA
EOARHID NDLEIRLISNGD
E nuLLE
nylanIN
L8180
%z INTHWOM NN
O LYLHOSSHBL BARATAAZN
AN LHOGNN QM4 LH0d LIS SEvm frove SN oL NOLLOFRLSHOD HIHLO ONY
Hnassorwos|  Hovankoamos| | Hewssmomes mor | owmmms P sEw
l | [ | } |
I
_ £I00M FMIG _ SAVMHIH
I _ [
© QNN4 LSNYL NOILYLNOdSNYAL “
i
ININOTING p——
ORI HOCY I\
% 2ncy | Moromuswackon
s
115
INTIAOHAAI
LY LB N L [11]
ik uvwmg | | Nosssas os a0 siow o o | | waissas eones ae g0 siov | | Sanised TIGL onisiG | | dNnd ONUNYIDD & SIVILINVA avmioie |

06 — 886} d¥vi\ T¥os5l
NOILNEY1SIO ONNS LSNYl NOILVLIYdOdENYAHL



HOLL LS
13N 13MISI0

BNIDUYN AlvisH Il
LRl 53

I
O33N ANRSd A8 X5 -
537 3 AR EST -
OT13IAYL STRE THOA A8 L -
ZINHISA ML SN
al MminasIER

E&E

X0}

- ) BHIHILYM
_IH.Ej L LIS

1

} (mnmpern XSEY | . _
OHIHILYM JLYLSHELNI AYLLND TYLYY
W 553007 IR LS|
NOILYaIShOMN TRE03 4
KN WM
BTN L ALY LN
ELYMHOH 1504
EHRIWHS AL
Xl SOWYHINIS YD
TN 1HOe TS

OdM OMY BdH
AN NOILTIH | S

Ly T 1NARIAOHARI :ﬁﬂﬂﬂfiﬂ
INGIMOTIASD MOWYLHOCSNYY | 'SHEINY WAL MINNLNG A
BOORMOT AYMHENH "WROLY IO YR ISAON|
AN HELO ¥ SOW0N 55300
R

SAYMHMH

06 — GBE} ¥VAA T¥ISId
SINN3AZY ANM4 15NYL NOLLYIYO4dSNYYL

AYMHIH 10 NOILNGIELSI]

—37FF-



| LNIWIBYNYN |

ONMd LSNdl NDILY1MO4SHYAL

DL HI4SHYHL
SONNd ONINIYASEY

R30S LT

ALV |5 N O

S3NN3A3N
KN4 DNILYA3LO
{IN¥ JONYNILNIYH AYMHDIH

06 = 8881 ¥viA TvOSid
NOILNAIYLSIQ ONNS

ANILVEIZ0 ANV JONYNILINIVH AYMHDIH

s e



TENTATIVE

FY 1989-90
Budget

Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike

May 18, 1989




cmrrnoms s [ENTRTINE

STATEMENT OF ESTINATED REVENUHH & EXFHESED

JULY 1, 1589 - JUNH 30, 1990

FUNDE PROVIDED
Estinated Toll Revenues 536,000,000
FUNDE AFPLTHD
Maintenance & Cperations Budget $10,6E4,359
Resexve Maintenanca Fund 54,876,980
Conetruction Fund
SB 304 Projects $27,804, 000
gther Constructlon 51,460,000
Total Construction Fund $29,264,000

=37l1~



RICHMOND -~ PETERSBURE TURNPIKE

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONZ BUDGET
JULY 1, 1985 - JUNE 230, 199D

= O

CURRENTLY AMOUNT
ALIOCATED REGUESTED DIFFERENCE
=== =1
FERSONAT, SERVICES 98,263,779 58,615,281 $351,502
icalaries=, weagas and fringes)
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $861,600 $919,650 $58, 050
{Printing, telecommunicaticna,
highway ragair & maintenance,
money ssrCvlces)
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $209,650 $19%,300 ($10,350)
{(Uniforme, office pupplles,
building and groutwis
materiais)
TRANSFER PAYMENTS g0 $97,368 597,280
{Indiract cost charge)
T THUOQUS CHARGES 2398,000 8794 ,400 (5103,600)
mipment rentala, water
earvice, sewer service,
electrical servica)
EQUIFMENT 557,200 53,500 53,700
{office machinee, office ! ‘ (%3, )
furniture}
PLANT AND IMPROVEMENTS 55,000 55,000 50
{Minor building
improvementa)
e e e e E— — — R —— — T —— —]
GRAND TOTAL $10,295,229 §10,684,3848 $389,170
————— — e e — ——— —le i N Ny —rm— —

=371



TENTATIVE

FY 1989-90
Budget

Powhite Parkway Extension

May 18, 1989




e oo v o von TEHTATINE

STATINENT OF BETIMATED REVENUES & E
JULY 1, 198% - JUNE 20, 1330

¥ONRA PROVIDBD
Estimated Toll Revenues $5,709,000
Eatimated Intarest Farninga $412,000
1
Tall Facilities Revolving Akecount $2,005,813
FPUNDS APPLIED
2
Maintenanca & Operatlione Budget $1,836,017
k|
Resarva Malntanance Raplacensnt Acocount 50
. 4
Debt Servica {Interest Payment) 5,278,000
5
Toll Collection Egquipment $1,012,7%5
1l

This allocation ix provided by Section 33.1-22,03:14.

2
Expensas do not include ordinary roadway maintenance. This
will ba budgeted and parformed by the Virginia Departnent

of Transgportatioh in accordance with the Memerandum of
Undarstanding.

)

o maintanance replacement is anticipated in the toll
facllity for FY 90. Therefora, no deposit is necagmary in
acosrdance with the Memorandum of Inderstanding.

4

Interest payments during the smecond year of operation will
he¢ paid from the toll revenues in acoordance with tha
Mamorandum of linderstanding.

5

Paypunkt for one half of the tcll colleoticn equipment was
made in FY 89. The remainder iz schedulsd to ba paid in rFy
90, Thia cost will ba initially paid by the Dapartmant of
Tranaportation and ralmburssament will ba nade from the toll
ravenuee when aufficient funds become avallahle,

=37LL~



{ERTATIVE

BOWRITE PRRFMAE EATEWMRICON TOLL ROAD
MAINTEMANCE AND OPERATIONS BUDGET
JULY 1, 1989 - JUKE 30, 1530

s S Y e Sy S S N ST i O o I o gy S R Ly ppp—— gy pr—— e e

CUBRRENTLY AMOONT
ATLOCATED REQUESTED DIFFERENCE
i T - — Lo " —— —— . T ... [
FERZONAL SERVICES 61,539,411 $1,368,841 ($170,570
{Salaries, wages and fringes)
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $210,500 $251,200 $40,700

(Printing, telecommnications,
highway I‘Eair & majintenanca,
money sarvicas)

SUPPLIES AMD MATERIALE 491,500 51,800 ($39,700
{Uniforma, office aupplies,
huildi:g ?nd grounds
.-

materl
TRANSFER PAYMENTE 50 211,476 511,476
{Indirect coat charge)
WTINUOUS CHARGES $160,00D £146,000 {%14,000

(Bquipment rentals, water
sarvice, sewer servica,
alactrical sarvice)

EQUIPMENT £86,770 56,700 {450,070
{Office machines, office
furniture)
PLANT AND IMPROVEMENTS 50 50 50
(Minor bullding
leprovements)
ErpliEy——— — ! e . O T - — =3 o R =
TOTAL = MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS 82,058,181 %$1,836,017 {§222,164

T e i Ny e N T R G N T S - — N T — T - Ty g



TENTATIVE

FY 1989-90
Budget

Dulles Toll Road

May 18, 1989 "




o TETATIE

BTATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REVENUES & EXTENEH

JULY 1, 198% - JONE 230, 1990

ZIMDE PROTIDED
Egtimated Toll Ravenuas 16,531,000
Estimated Intereat Earnings $2,218,000

FORDE APPLIND

1l
Maintenance & Operations Budget 8 5,138,478
2
Reserve Maintenance Replacement Account {Depoait) & 59%,000
Rasurfacing $540,000
Fancing $55,000
Dekt Barvice Account
1987 Refinancing Taaue % 4,572,000
Estimate of Additional Dekht Service
Requirements for 1589 Widening Issusa 5 4,000,000
Total Debt Service % 8,572,000
3
Conetruction Fund/Fairfax Co. Hote Repayment % 1,200,000
i
Toll collection Equipment g 2,300,000

1l
Includes expsngex for roadway maintenange which will be performed
by the Virginia Departmant of Tranapartation.

.
Depceits of %45,000 per month will ke made Iinta this account to
provide funde for the sventual resurfacing of the entire roadway.

3
Depoeits of $100,000 per month will ke made inta thla acocount so that
by 1992 funde will have accumulated to pay the %4,325,000 due on the notas.

4
This amount is previded from eximting halance in the Inmprovemsnt Account.
Tha equipment is to replace existing toll machinesa and installation of an
automatice Vehlcle Identification syatenm.

=37 D=



DULLES TOLL FACILITY

e
Fogy

MATHNTENANCE AND DPERATIONS BUDGET

JUL¥ 1, 1989 - JUNE 30, 1990

CURRENTLY
ALIOCATED

AMOUNT
RECUESTED

DIFFERENCE

PERSONAL SERVICES
{S8alarles, wages and Iringes)

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
{Printing, telecommunicationa,
highway repalr & maintenanca,
money Services)

SUFFLIES AND MATERIALS
(Uniforme, offica supplias,
building and grounds
natarials)

TEAHNSFER FPAYMENTS
{(Paymanta to subatate

entitlea & indirect cost charge}

CONTINUQUS CHARGES
{Eqmipment rentals, water
sarvice, mewer Eervice,
electrical service)

EQUIPMENT _
{0ffice wachines, office
furniture)

PLANT AND IMPROVEMENTS
{Minor building
lmprovements)

$2,377,175

£803, 280

$28, 000

£0

$530,302

812,905

230,575

$3,068,391

1,188,568

849,210

465,838

5547 ,3266

$122,905

$96,200

-

$691,316

5289, 28d

$21,210

%65,838

517,064

$110,000

465,625

TOTAL - MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS

53,876,237

55,138,478

391,260,242

-37Pb-



/108,89

Moved by Mr. Pavidson, seconded by
Mr. Musselwhits, that

WHEREAS, Title 15.1-1372.b{8) of the Code of
Virginla provides for an annuml audit of a Primacy
Highway Transpocrtation Improvemsnt Digtrict's
financial obligations and revenues; and

WHEREAS, the contract entered inte by the
Comonwealth Transportation Board and the Route 28
Primary Highway Traneportation Improvement District,
dated Septenber 1, 1988, Section 404, provides that
the audit may bhe conducted with the conpent of this
Board by the Auditor of Public Accounts or by
independent cartified public accountants acceptable
ke this Board; and

WHERRAS, Department staff contacted the Auditer
of Public Accounte and requested his recosmmendations
regarding an appropriate audit procedure; and

WHEREARE, the Auditor of Public Accounts has
daveloped a procedure with the concurrence of the
Route 28 Primary Highway Transportation Iaprovemsnt
Digtrict whereby the Auditor of Public Accounts will
(1} audit the records of the Department of
Trangportation reletive to the Route 28 piletriet in
conjunction with his annual avdit of the Department
and {2) reccords of the Route 28 Distriat will ke
audited by CPA firme utilising audit specifications
developed by the Auditor of Public Accounte in
conjunction wikth their annual aundits of Fairfar and
Loudoun Countiles)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVID, that this Board
heegeby congentes to the annual audit procedurs
degcribed in the foregolng paragraph.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Kelly, seconded by Mr. Quicke, that

WHEREAS, there has been enacted hy the Houge of
belegates and by the Senate of the Genaral Asssmbly
¢f Virginia an aect entitled "Conmonwealth of virginia
Transportation Facilities Bond Act of 1989," such act
conatituting Chapter 620 of the Acts of the General
Asaegbly of Virginia of 1989 {(the "Act"): and

=38



/18789

WHEREAS, purgvant to the Act, the Treasury Boargd
of the Commonwealth of Virginia (the "Treasury
Board") is authorized, subject to the approval of the
Govarnor, to sell and issue bonds of the commonwealth
of virginia in an aggregate principal amcunt not
exceeding £33,915,000 plus financing expenses for the
purpcse of providing funds, with any other available
funds, for paying and the cost of the widening of the
Dulles Toll Romd from four to sdx lanes, of which the
two new lenes shall be designed for use ae Righ
ODccupancy Vahicle Lanes, from Rgute 7 at Tyson's
Cornerc in Failrfax County to Routs 28 at Sully romd in
Loudoun County, all in accordante with the provisions
nf Section 9 (c) of Article X of the constitution of
¥irginia; and

WHEREAE, the ARct authorizes the Virginia
Department of Transportation to fix, cevics, charge
and collect rates, fees and charges for eor in
connection with the use of the Dullea Toll Road and
any improvements thereen, and the different parts and
sectione thereof and tc pledgs the zama to the
payment of principal of and interceet on such baadap
and

WHEREAE, the Treasuty Board proposss to gell all
of the above bonds (the "Bondg"j on or about June 14,
1989;

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED, by the
Conmonwealth Trangportation Board that;

Bection 1. Defipitions. All terms herein,
unless cotherwliee Jefined, shall have the msanings set
forth in Articla I of thes Memorandum of
Imderstanding, dated as of Febryary 1, 1987
{ "Memorandun of Understanding®}, betwsen the Treasury
Board and the Commonwealth Transpeztation Boamrd.

Saction 2. Pledge of BRavenuwes. The Board
herehy pledges the Nel Revenues of the Dullee Toll
Beagd ta the payment of principal of and intersst and
premnium, 1f any, on the Bonds as the same become dye
and payable.

Bection 3. MNemorandum of Wnderstanding. The
Memcrandum of Understanding, a copy of wﬁicg is
attached as Bxhibit A, is hereby ratified and
confirmed.

~39-



5/18/8%

Section 4. Operation of Toll Road. The Beard
covenanta that for so long as the 2onde are
cutstanding the Bpard will not enter into any
operating lease, management contract or similar
agreament with any person or entity other than a
governmental unit, for all ar any porticn of the
Dulles Toll Road, iIf such action will result in the
intecest on the Bonds becoming subject to gross
income under Federal Law.

Seation 5. Further Authorization. The
officera and agents of the Hoard are hereby
anthorized and direscted to takes auch further action
as may be necesgary or approprlate in furtherance of
the issuance and sale= of the Bopds and to perfeorm all
acts and do all things requirad by the Bonds, the
Menorandum of Understanding and this resolution for
the full, punctusl and complets pecformance of the
terms, convenante, previsions and agreements
containad thears=in and herein.

Motion carried.

-40-



EXHIBIT R

MEMORAMOUM OF UNDERSTANDING, DATED AS OF FERRUARY 1, 1287,
BETWELN THE TREASUNY BCARD AND THE COMMONWRALTE TRANSPORTATION
BOARD REGARDINC COMMOWWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
457,100,000 TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES REFUNDIMG BONMDS,
SERIES 1987A

This Memorandum of Understanding sets forch csrtain agrae-
ments by and betwesn the Treaasury Board and the Commonwaalth
Tranwportation Board regarding the issuanca and sala of
Comeonwealth of Vireginia 457,100,000 Transporetation Facilitias
Asfunding Bonde, Seriea 1987A (tha "Geries 1587A Bonds™). A
description of tha Sariss 1987A Bonde, the proposal for their
public sale and other matters relating tn the Series L987A Bonds
are set forth in the Motice of Sala and Bid Form with respact to
. tha Saries 1987A Eonds, s rasclucion af tha Trsasury Roarcd
adopted on Decasher 17, 1948, and m resolutlon of the Virginia
Scate Highway and Transpsrtation Baard, as predecesser to the
Commanudalth Transpertarion Board adopted on Decenber 13, 1986,

ARTICLE I
Definitions

Unlesn gthearwiss defined harain, all cepitalized terms ussd
herein shall have the meanings ast ELorth baslaw.

“Act”™ maans the Commenwealth of Virginia Transpeortation
Facllicias Refunding Bond Act of 1984, Cheprer 7 of tha 1986
Sperinl Bamsion Virginia Acts of tha Ceneral Asssmbly.

"Additjonal Banda™ mesns any Additional Honds issued
pursuant te Articlis ¥V of ths Treasury Boesrd l’lulutiﬂn.

"Board™ maans the Commonwsalth Transportation Board.

» "Bonde”™ means the Zsriss 19877 Honds and any Additional
Bonds.

"Bend Fund®” means tha fund cresced pursuant ta Sactien 202
hersof for payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds,
cansisting of tha Principal Account snd tha [ntarast Account.

*zllan Tell Eosd™ masns the Dulles Tell Rasd, consimting of
rondways and related {mprovements located parsllal #o thea Dullas
Alcport Access Nosd and constituting part of the System.

"Fairfar Councy Hots Bspayment Acecount”™ means the account

sreated herounder from which payment of principal of the NHote
shall be nade.



"Interafit Account™ meaAns the account creaatsd bavywinder whien
is a part of the Bond Fund from which paymenty of interwat on the
Bonds shall be mads vhan due and payable.

“Losn” mesna the Lasn ftawm falzfax Touncy in an smount of up
to 85,000,000 to assist in payind <ostn oFf construction of che
Dulles Toll Road.

*Haintanance snd Repintemen't Tund™ means the fund created
pursusht ta Section 203 hersof.

"Mumprandum™ neans thlis Memorsndum of Underatanding betwesan
the TIsasury Board and the Board dated am of February 1, 1987.

“Nat Rsvenuss” means Ievenuea recepived from tolls, rates,
#ae3 and charges for or in connection with the uss of tha Dulles
Toll Road ind any other roadvays and improvements which may
becoms part of the System, lesa such amounts as miy ha raquived
to pay the erdinary operating and maintenance ceats of the Dulles
Tall Road ind such othar rosdusys and isprovassnts as mAY¥Y batoms
puct of the System.

"Hote" feans the ravenus bond issusd by the State Highway
and Transpactation Commiasicn on Dacembac 211, 1981 to wwidancs
the Loan.

"Prineipal Ascount™ meuns the account craated hereunder
which is & patt of the Bond Tund from which payments of princtipal
af the Bonda shall Pe made &4 thy same becema JAus and payabls.

"Reveruy Fund~ msans the fund crsated pursuant to Secticn
201 hetsc? in which il revenues frem tolls, cates, Fevs and
charges for ¢ in connection with the use of the Dullss Toll Road
and apy other roadways and improvemantas bacoming part of the
Systen shall be depoaibad,

rEarigg 1982 PBonds" masna the Commonwealth of Virginia
Tranmporeation Fasilities Bonda, 3sries 198Z, in tha AgYragate
principal smount of 57,000,000

"Sariss 1787A Ponds™ aeana the Commonwealth of Virginia
Tranaportation Facilities Refunding Bonds, Series 1987A, in the
iggreagata principal amount of 457.104,004.

~Syatin” meana such roadways and related improvementa,
including the Dullas Tell Road, located ot to be located in the
Northetn Virginis ates and compected to the Tulles Toll Road, tha
fcquisiticn or comatruction of which is muthorized by the Caneral
:-nmblr af ¥irginias to ba financed by the tssuancs of Addieicnal
ondsy,

“Treamury Board Resclution” means the raselution sdopked by

tha Treasury Soard an December 17, 1986, suthorizing the igsuance
and ssle of tha Series 1987A Bonds.

=408~



ARTICLE If
Establishment of Funds; Dwposita ang Tranafacs

Section 201. Eytablishment iof Revenua Fund. All rerenues
raceived fram talla, rates, fmas ind charges for or in connection
with the usa 2f the Culles Toll Azsd snd such ather rosduays and
improvenants as may becomas part of the Syatem shall ba depoditad
in the Stata Treamiry :in the Revenus Fund which shall be main-
tained bY the Stats Treasurer, MYl axpenses of maiatananca,
repalr, and sparation of the Dullal Toll Read snd such othsr
roadwayd and impravemants 4% may bacoms part of tha System will
bea paid by the Board fram tha Bevenue Jund. 7o tha satant that
poniays in the Revenue TFund Are inSufficiant ¢4 pay such costa af
mRintanhnce, reapair And eparation, the Beard intends t0 pay such
costs froam it regular lpprnpri-tiFna* The State Traasurer shall
gataplish such accounts within tha Ravenus Pupd as zay be
requiced by any legislation er resolution supplemsntal ta the
Treasury Board Resclution with respect to (i) the istusnce of any
Additioual Bopda or {il} any rosdways of lmprovemsnts becoplng
part af the Systenm.

Section 202. [Establishaent of Bopd Iund. Thete is hersby
astablishad and created a swpecial fund, designated the “HBond
Fund*, vhich shall ba hald by the Stats Traswirat. Intercest
accrued oo tha Series 198T7A Bonds to the date of delivery shall
be depasited in the Intezest Account, The Bond Fund shall
congiat of tha foellowing secaunta:” (1) Principal Account, from
vhich paymanta of princigal af the Bords shal) Du made am the
sy bajoms due and payable. whether at maturity or by radenp-
ticn prior to matyurity and (31) Interest Account, from which
glyunnts of interest on the Bonds shall te made am the same

szome 4ua and paysbis. Woneys in the kond Fund, Peincipal
Account may ba used by tha Ireasury Board for the accelerated
retirament of Bonds, sithay by purchass or optional or aandatory
redemprion. the Treasury Board to detarmine tha timing and the

amqunt cf such purchake or redamption of Hends in accordance with
the provisions of such Bopdsa.

Section 203, MMMMM
. Thera 1» harsaby established and creantad a apecial fund,
signated the "Maintenance and Replacenant Fund®, yhich shall be

held by the State Treasurey. The Board shall pay certain costs
of the System, including. withour limitatien, insuzetce and
Rtrsordinery maintsanance such as rasurfacing, majer Bridge
Painting, squipment replacament and other axpenses ot recurting
Miuslly from funds 48 the Maintenanca and Replacemsnt Fund and
t3 the extent such funds are insdeguats, the Boaxd intends %o pay
UCh coets from its regular sppropriatiens. Funde in the
Maintsnsnce and Raplacament Fund ars not pledged to the payment
of principal of or interast on the Ronds.

BoapaRCTION 204. mm%mw The
Ed hereby establishes a special account ta ba hald by che

—40C~



State Tressurer designated the "Fairfax Caunty Nets Repayment
Account”™ which account la hereby pledged ta, and charged with the
payment Of the principal of the Note. The ftate Treasursr may,
at the optiocn of the Board, and shall upon payment in full of the
principal of and {nterest dn the Seriss 1981 Bends, daposit the
Net Revetuss, after saking the depoaita to the Sond Fund and the
Maintanance abd Neplacesent Fund required by Zection 205{a} snd
(B} heresf, in tha Fairfax County Nota Espaymesnt Account uptil
the Note im pald in full, unless otharviss agreed upon by ths
Board and Falrfax Caunty, Virginis.

Saction 205. Ir.%unn_:mgu-nu- Fund. Prowptly in
sach manth, tha Stats Treasurer will tranafar from the Revenus
Tund ths smount held in the Revenua Fund an the last day of the
precading month, after deducting such wmount as tha Board than
deterainas to be necessary for tha payment of ths sxpanzes of
ordinacy ssintanance, repaic and speration of the Dulles Toll
Raad and such sather roadways and improvanents as may becoms parh
of the Systas, o ths fallowing Fundsa in tha follewing ordar:

{a) in tha Bond Fund i3 the Principal Aceount or Interast
Account, as the State Treasurar dasmas approprciate. such
amgunts A8 may be required to maka ths total amount then in
the Bend Fund equal to {1) the dmount »f intecest which will
bacoms dus within the next six montha on all Bonds then
cutstanding and {ii) the amounk of principal of the Bonds
which will beacome dus within the next twvelve sonths.
including any Bends subiect to mandatory redenption;

b)) in the Maintenance and Raplaczement Fund, such amount as
By be determined by the Bcard to be naceaaary ta provids 3
reasrve for payment of the costs of extrasrdisary asintsn-
ance and repair)

{¢) in tha Fairfax County Mote Rapayment Account to the
axtent set forth in Section- 204; and

{d}] to the sxtent permititsd by lavw. to the Bcsrd to ba usad
for additional improvenents to the Dulles Toll Road or for
daponit in cthe Transportation Trust Fund or for auch othar
uss a8 the CGanaral Assembly may designate.

Sactlon 204. &mumwm
Bavment of Sonds. tar the principdl of and pramium, 1f any,

ind interest oa all af the Bonds and all expsnsss and charges in
conhection therewith have bewn paid or provision thersfor ham

: .:allﬂl. any balance ramaining in any fund shall be paid to tha

. 4

=400~



ARTICLE III

Misesllaneous

fection 301. Qperation of Svgtem; Iolle. The Beard shall
astablinh and snforce raasonable rulea and ragulations gaverning
the use and oparation of the Dullas Tell Road and any other
roadwaya in the System,

The Board shill adopt & wchedule of tolls which, togethar
with other revemuss sveilaple for wuch purposes. will at all
tinmes producs, without any State aid, Net Revenuss sufficient to
pay the principal of and intarest on the Bonds 45 they Lecoms due
and payabla and t¢ previde for contributions to the Maintenance
and Aeklacement Tund as provided in Section 205 abaove.

Tha Board shill elneaify talle in g reagonable wiay to cover
all traffic go that the tolls may be uniform in application to
all vraffie falling within any reascnable clise regardlass of the
status or cheractar of uny parson. firm or coérporation participa~
ting in the sraffic, HNo reduced rats aof toll shall ba alilswed
within any such clas® except through the use of commutar or athar
ticket® or privileges baswd upon fzeguency or volume of use, and
no frws vahicular passage shall ba parmitted over the Dulles T=ll
.;d adXcapt to those parsons refarred to in subssction A of

tion 33.1-252 of the Code of Yirginie of 1930, as skended, or
aAny Bauctesasy provigion, and except as to any asgmanty of the
Dullea Toll Road where it iz wot fausible t5 collect tells,

gaction 302, W@M Tha
Board intends to includs in » blunnial bBudget of tha Virginia

Departsant of Transportation requests tao ths GCovernor and the
Cenaral Amseably for appropristions to pay to the Ravenus Fund
uch amounts & may Be tecetsary &0 sliminwte any Seflicite in the
Bond Fund and the Npintepance and Replacement Fund. Any availa-
ble fadaral, state, and local Funds may De uasd to pay the
panssd af the maintenance, repair, and opecation of the Systsm,
And the intarsat on &nd the principal of Tthe Bonds.

$action 303, W"‘m The Board will annually
Prapars a budget fer Dullaa Toll Road and any othel roadways
in the System for tha emsuing fiscil year satimating the grass
toll revanues and the expensas of Baintenance, repair 2nd opers-
ten, and setting forth the amount to be tranaferred to the
Baintepance and Replacemsnt fund, The Board yill prepsve manthly
d annual reporte of oparatiems. Copiss of the annual budgets
M the monthly and sanual reports will be filed with the
Tﬂllurr Board.

Tha Seate Tressurer shall furnish to the Roard guiartsrily

rts showing tha Balances in each saccount of tha Revanue Fund,

Tund and Maintanance and Replacesent Fund and any intaresat
from tha investmant of sach Lccagnt.

-40E-



Section 304. Rotlica of Daficiensy. 1P the svent that
amounts in the Band ars lngutfisisnt to make paynente of
principal of or intarast on tha Ronda as the sams becoms due,
whethar at maturity or by acy mandatory :a41mp:l=n, and ie §is
neacegsary to obtain funds from the Gansral Fund of the Common~-
wedalth of Virginia to make such payments, the Traasury Board
shall proaptly notify the Governor in writing.

Bection 305. ggigdn-nt. The Treasury Bcard and tha Board
say &mend this Memcrandum o derstanding, provided that any
such asendnant shall be in writiog and, provided further, that
any such assndment shall not, in the judgment of the Trwasury
Board and the Board, adverssly affect the intereats of the
hoiders of the Bonds.

Saction J06. ication of Procesds of Series 1947A
Sorde. The proceasds o arias
by ths Stats Trsaaurar as follows:i

{a) $104,112.5)3 ahall ba tesd to pay the sxpanses
of isauing the Saries 1787A Bonds.

{b) $23,840,.94, raprassnting accrved interest on the
Sariss 1987A Sonde from thelr date o ths data of
delivery to the initial purghaser or purchassrcs
thereof, ahall be dwposlted 'in the Intereat
Mcoount of the Bond Pund.

ic} $56,426,429.02 shall ba deposited in the escrow
account established to pay tha Berles 1982 Bonds.

Section 107. Governor's g;;i%g. A copy of this memcrandum
shall ba filed in the raor’'s office. Any future changes
herain not approved by both the Treasury Board and the Board must
ks approved by the Governor. Any disagrsement betwesan the

Traasury Board and the Board regarding the System or the Bonds
%Will be submittsd to the Governor for resolution.

—40P-



WITNESS the fellawing duly authoerized signatures.

TREASURY BOARD

w0 Lo b,
William C. ley

Chalrean of t;l;u Tranaury Hoard
and Btats Teaasucar

COMMONWEALTH, TRANSFORTATION BOARD




5/18/89

Hovad by Mr. Kelly, ssconded by Mr. Quiche,
that

WHEREAS, Chapter 868, Itam 644 of the Acte of
the 1969 General Amsembly pravides financial
assigtance for public transportation for flecal year
1949); and

WHEREAS, this Chapter authorizes the
Conmonwealth Traneportation Beoard tp distribute thesze
funds 28 publiec transportation grante in accordance
with a distribution methodelogy defined in Chaptar
58.1-2425.3 of the Code of Virginia and to Award
incentive grants for capltal improvesents which serva
parsona with disabhilities; and

WHEREAS, the virginia Department of
Transportation has prepaced a ptogram ¢f public
transportation projecte for fiscal year 1990 which
provides formula assistance, capltal grants, and
special programg grankts in accordance with the
provigione of this Chapter; and

WHEREAS5, each of the recipients identified in
the program of prejects has regquested and is eligible
to tecelve state aid, snd these cequests have besn
reviewsd and found toc be rmasonable and appropriate
by the Departmenty

MM, TRAEREFDRE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the
Department 1s authorized to approve state grants for
publiec transportation in the amcunts shown, Eor the
purpoaca ppecified, and to the recipisnts identified
on thes Attached pragram of prajects; and that the
Deputy Commiszioner ls authorized te obligate
additional aseletanca, if nacessary, to match
revigione ta theze projecte; and '

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Daputy
Commissioner is avthorized to obligate additicnal
aseistante foI new grants onder this program of
projecte up to a limit of %15,000 in state funds for
each grant.

motion carried.

-41-



virginis Pedlwey Exprems (NVIT/PRIC)
Prince williss County

Chay Lok basvllle™
Danwilla®

BlLatkabury

Amalis Coanty (CFAC)

BiuFiald {Qlsardfork)

Colonial Banals

Diptrict 11T Governesntal Coopurative
Hary Lycmlairg

Jamay City Coumty

JAMIENY. Ing.

Boott Cowinry (Eaetsin Tepice)
Tinchewter

Muchanan County
Greand DOUNLY
Buanmell County
Talrinh]l]l Couty

$TH9, 042

Eeagﬁ ¥
657 38

rormpla Disat. Incantive

Ammh ety Capital Capdtal
156,150 51,.%3L,788 [ -]
338,762,210 $13, 908,008 56, 00
SAL5, 451 TS, 140 B57,.000
4,912,290 $558, 222 o
d, 250, 943 279,90 $10,.688
52,041, 857 S953,240  $318,250
720, %48 £1385. T84 ]
511,187 #1423 ,000 - -]
2485, 458 90 m
349,516 50 -]
535%, 239 [ -] &0
#159,514 #127,120 #38, 125
584, 652 7,700 m
870, T8 830 <531, 540
MMZ, 51D E ) &0, 530
ml m m ’.m
mr:“ H mr‘“
4120,861% B0 20
#1097, 928 50 [ -
4231, D87 &5, 180 3, T
353,899 20 442,040
5140, 578 &0 50
#118,727 [- -] K22, 000
$30,516 £3,080 £37, TE3
X9, 857 » 7. 763
218, 4590 #35,000 a0

[ ] P T

81,759,168 £19.375,.630 F102,FT4

g
§
g

* The formula asxigtanos graats shown for Lynchburg, Charlottesvills, amd Danvills
ingiude supplassatal greots aserded ircm the Special Projects Subprogras. Thows
npplaserdal grects are included in the tolals for special projects retbher than
in the stateside toltal for formuls asistsoce.

' I8




oA ATE TO MIELIC TRARSMOETETION - FYS0 FROSRAS OF PROJECTE - SFECIAL FAOOITRSE GAANTR

Seipd et Amoumi
MODRAS-Sortianpton Flasming Diwtrict Commimmion 4,000
city of Llosmawiris 278,000
Arliogton cCoumty 38,000
Coubclil of Uovernmetrts #84,800
Falrfa Comty 3147, 020
Lord Fairfas Wissning District Cosselssdon 25, 000
Middls Penjizsula Planning District Commimmion 438,500
mertharn Mook Fliamiog Dimtriot Cosmission #14,500
MADGD Flaming istrlot Cossissdon £B8 . O
Eappabancck-Explden Flasning District Commiswion 429,358
Compool, Ine. {(Rictwood Akrea) S15%,000
Loudouxs Counky ka8, 000
TOTAL £56863, 008
EXFERIEENTIE PUELTC TRAMGPFORTATION PROJECT GRANTS
Recipimnt Frajaot X Amoaant
Fairfas County Timsd TrnEfer-—Rearton 3113,520
Lyochhurg Pasa Salesm Incemtive 551,105
Romsole Integrate Ridesharing 8 Public Transit S .53
Jamem Glty Oounty Hlik-tacta Mariating 340, 550
e Tranmlt Atome $40, 000
Conpool, 1no. Transportation Lllowescows 25, 39
WOor/maill & Public Tr. My. Interps 4 Apprantices S&h, DOD
TOOT/Eail 4 Public Tr. Div. Cootipw Capitalizing Insurssos Pool S1EH, 00D
TOTAL S540, 837
MAELIC TRANSTFORTAITON FROMOTTON AND OPFERATIONE STUDIED GRANTS
Bwcipiegt Frojeck Aot
YIOT/Eail 4 Mblic Tr. Div. Marksting FBesssrch 4 Cosputsr Trwioiong 315,000
Charlottesville hum Srivers Eosdeo 53,140
Tidwmter 10C hm Eachenicy Ioades 43,720
yooifiall £ Publis Tr. Div. Eoonopic of Public Traomit Bapedits Brochurs &4, 000
YOOT/Rail & Publia Tr. Div. NTAF Contribution [LASHTD) 54,000
VDOT/Enil § Public Tr. Div. Southmest ¥a. Traosit Alde 54,000
Toun of Viemws Vienoa Traomit Study $15.000
$£51, 860
* ECPPLEENTAL FORMOULE ASKTSTANCE
Racipleat - Amcunt
Lynribauryg 89,452
Charlottesvills &15,000
Danvills A4, B
TOTAL £49, 351
SFECIAL FREOJECTS NFROORAM TOTEL: 51,313,934
CAPITAL AND WEMDLLA AEXTSTANCE STAFEORLNE TOTALS: §71.871.37T2
L I I
TOTAL FT0 STATE AID 70 MELIS TRAENMOERTATION: 573,151 . 298

—4]1 B~



5/18 789

Moved by Mr. Kelly, seconded by Mr. Davidson,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth pf virginia ia
apportioned federal aild each fiscal year for public
tranaportation in urbanized areas of the state with
populations betwasen 50,000 and 200,000 under Section
9 of the Urban Mass Transportation Act (UMPA) of 1964
ac amended; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Beard
has the responsibility for approving the allocation
of UMTA Section 2 funds among these urbanized areas
even though sguch funds are provided by UNTA directly
to recipients and, thersfore are not included in the
state budget; and

WHEREAS, euch allocvations are made upon an
equitable distribution to serve the neede of each
atea and the allocations are to be presented Lo UMTA
in an annual program of projects; and

WHEBEAE, the Virginia Department of
Transportation has developed a digtributicn of
Bection 9 fundg for fiscal year 19%0 in consultation
with the recipients of theaes funds and this
distribution is reflected in the numbers shown below;

HOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following program gof projecte shall gerve asz thg
figcal year 1990 distribution for the Governor's
Apportionment of UMTA Section 9 funds for the
Commonwealth of virginia; and

BEE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Deputy
Commigsionear shall gubmit the program of prejects to
UMTA and ia authotized to amend the program ag may be
necessary during fiscal year 1990.

Operating Assistance

Greater Roancke Trangit Company £020,731
Greater Lynchburg Transit Company $742,591
Patersburg Area Transit Company $265,291
Clty of pristol, virginia $75,361
Charlottesville Transit System $499,03%
JAUNT, Inc. £92,.901

Total: $2,5985,910

—42=



h/18/89

Ccapital Assistance

{ Hone )

Motlon carried.

Moved by Mr. Kelly, seconded by Hr. Mupgelwhite,
chat

KHERBAS, the Commonwealth of virginia is
apporticoned federal aild each fiscal year for public
trancportation in non-urbanized areas of thes 3tata
under Section 12 of the Urban ¥asa Transportation
Act {UMTAR) of 15964 a3 amended; and

WHEREAS, the Cormonwealth Transportatien Hoard
hag the reesponsibility for approving the allocatisa
of UMTA Section 18 fundes among the eligible
racipients and authorizing the aubmission of a
federal application by the Virginia Department of
Transportatinon; and

WHERERS, tha Department has solicited
applications from all eligible recipients, thoroughly
reviewed and evaluated the applications recelived, and
has incorporated the revommended grante into a
progran of projects for fiscal year 1990;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that tha progranm
ef projects shown below shall serve am the fiscal
yaar 1990 distribution of UNTA Section 19 funds for
Virginiar and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Deputy
Comnlsaioner shall aubmit the program of projects to
UKTA and is authorized o amend the progran as may be
necessary during figcal year 199Q.

—43-



5/18/89

Operating Capital

Aggletance Agsletancs Total

Blacksburg %5 169,305 % 44,000 5 213,305
Cent. Pledmont Action Council 109,753 136,400 246,163
Clearfork Community Assoclation 17,120 37,800 54,720
Celenlial Beach 26,568 s, a00 &5, 3686
Districk III Govt. Cooperative 79,448 0,400 159,848
Harrisonburg 147,000 0 147,000
Jameg City County 145,257 0 145,257
JAUNT, Ino. 113,228 29,604 142,828
Mountain EBnpire Dlder Citizens 83,139 52,800 17%,938
Rappahannock-Rapidan CSC 120,805 a%,600 160,405
Winchestsr 195,850 9 195,850

Total $1,20T,§BE 550%,200 51,716,683
Bural Technical Acssiegtance Pragram
Transit Research 530,000
Tachnical Asclgtance 55,000
Training §55,000
Program Resgerve $2,420

Total 587,420

Motlon carrled.

Moved by Mr. EKelly, saconded by HMr,. Bmalley, that,

WHEREAE, Sectlon 33.1-221.3%:1 af the Code of virglnia
declareg it to be in the public interest that access rallroad tracks
and facilitieas bes constructad to certain industrial and commerecial
sites; angd

WHEREAS, the Fraderich County Board of Supervisors has, by
resclution, requ=sted 550,000 in Industrial Access Rallroad Track Funds
to Berve the Century Graphics Corporaticn plant; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falle within the inktent
of Section 33.1-221.1:1 and 1% in aceardancs with the provisiens of the
Commpnwealth Transportation Board’s policy on the uge cf Industrial
Accese Railroad Track Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Beoard hereby
approves that §50,000 of tha Industrial accass BRallroad Track funds hs
provided to construct new track to serve tha Century Graphics
Corporation, located in Frederick County, contingent upon:



5-/168/89

1. All nececsary rlght of way and utility adjustment: being
provided at no cost to the Commonwealth.

2. All coste abowa 550,008, which is allocatwd herein as the
industrial rail access grant, baing borne by the Cantury
Qeaphlcs Corporation.

3. Execution of an egra=ement acceptable to the Departzunt.
Fotion carri=d; Hr. Wanldman disqualified himaelLf

from participation on thix issuws.

The next ragular mesting will ba held in

Richmaond on June 15, 19389,

The meeting adjournaed ak 1:15 p.m,

Approvad:

Attestad:

Becretary 7L /




